
Bulletin of

CAMERON

State Agricultural

College

CA TALOcflE ISSUE

ANN OUIS^cEMENTS
for 1958-59

Iftuvton^ Volume 49

STATE



bulletin of

CAMERON STATE aG^^^^NLTURAL

colleg^^

catalogue issue
1957-58

A junior college officially accredits'^ Oklahoma State
University, University of Oklahoi^^' Department of

Education and other Standardizing Agencies.

Member of the American Association of

Junior Collet®®

ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR 1958-59

Lawton, Oklahoma Vol. 49



COLLEGE CALENDAR

FIRST SEMESTER

1958-59

Aug. 25-30 Pre-Enrollment

Sept. 7 Dormitories open 1:00 P.M.

Sept. 8- 9 Freshman Orientation (Required of all
Freshmen)

Sept. 9 Registration of Sophomores not Pre-enroUed
8:00 A.M.

Sept. 9 Registration of Freshmen not Pre-enrolled
1:00 P.M.

Sept. 9 "Y" Mixer 7:00 P.M.

Sept. 10 Classwork begins 8 A.M.
Sept. 10 Late enrollment fee effective 8 A.M.

Sept. 10-11 Night class enrollment 7:00 P.M.

Sept. 19 Last Day for Schedule Changes

Sept. 20 End of 80% Refund Period—12 Noon

Nov. 6- 7 Mid-Term Examinations

Nov. 26 Thanksgiving Recess begins 5:00 P.M.
Dec. Classwork resumed 8 A.M.

Dec. 19 Christmas Recess begins 5:00 P.M.
1959

Jan. 5 Classwork resumed 8:00 A.M.
Jan. 12-13 Night class enrollment 7:00 P.M.
Jan. 20-23 Semester examinations

SECOND SEMESTER

Tan. 26-27 Registration 8:00 A.M.

Jan. 28 Classwork begins 8:00 A.M.

Jan. 28 Late Enrollment fee effective 8:00 A.M.

Feb. 6 Last day for schedule changes

Feb. 7 End of 80% refund period 12 Noon

Mar. 18-19 Night class enrollment 7:00 P. M.

Mar. 26-27 Mid-Term Examinations

Mar. 27 Mid-Semester Recess begins 5:00 P.M.
Mar. 31 Classwork resumed 8:00 A.M.
May 20 Honors Day
May 24 Baccalaureate

May 25-28 Final Examinations
May 29 Commencement
June 1- 2 Summer Night class Enrollment

1959-60

Aug. 24-29

Sept. 6

Sept. 7- 8

Sept. 8

Sept. 8

Sept. 8

Sept. 9

Sept. 9

Sept. 9-10

Sept. 18

Sept. 19

Nov. 5- 6

Nov. 25

Nov. 30

Dec. 18

1960

Jan. 4

Jan. 11-12

Jan. 19-22

Jan. 25-26

Jan. 27

Jan. 28

Feb. 5

Feb. 6

Mar. 16-17

Mar. 24-25

Mar. 25

Mar. 29

Mar. 18

May 22

May 23-26

May 27

May 31-

June 1

m



CAMERON STATE AGRICULTRAL COLLEGE

State of Oklahoma

RAYMOND GARY Governor

Officers of Administration

CLARENCE L. DAVIS President
GORDON L. PAINE Dean of Administration and Registrar
JAMES TAYLOR Guidance Director and Dean of Students
VAL DELORIS MAPLES Dean of Women
OSCAR C. ELKINS Chief Clerk
ODETTA DALTON SIMMONS Assistant Chief Clerk
LODELL GOOCHEY Recorder
ADELE BLACK and BETTY DURHAM Secretaries
MRS. C. C. HIGHTOWER, R. N. School Nurse

Board of Regents For The Oklahoma

A. & M. Colleges

FRED DRUMMOND, Chairman Hominy
ROY T. NALL, Vice-Chairman __Boise City
P. E. HARRiLL, Secretary Oklahoma City
O. L. LACKEY Okmulgee
EARL RUSSELL Duncan
ELMER HARBER Shawnee
WILLIAM R. WILLIAMS Altus
HAROLD HUTTON Oklahoma City
AMOS K. BASS, Jr. Durant
FORREST McINTYRE, Administrative Assistant Oklahoma City
THELMA WOODSON, Executive Secretary Stillwater

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

M. A. NASH, Chancellor GUY M. HARRIS, Ardmore
T. G. SEXTON AdministrativeWHARTON MATIIIES, Clayton

Assistant BOB ALLEE, Hammon
DR. CLAUDE CHAMBERS, JOHN RODGERS, Tulsa

Seminole S. A. BRYANT, Gushing
WILLIAM DEE LITTLE, Ada CLEE 0. DOGGETT, Cherokee
J. H. JOHNSTON, Lawton

Jtifiior College, Latvton, Ol{lahoma

INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

CLARENCE L. DAVIS

B.A. (Southeastern State College), M.S. (Oklahoma State University),
Graduate Study (Oklahoma State University); President; 1957.

GORDON L. PAINE

B.A., M.S. (University of Oklahoma), Graduate Study (University of
Oklahoma and University of Texas); Dean of Administration and
Registrar; 1948.

JAMES TAYLOR

B.A. (Southeastern State College), M.Ed. (University of Oklahoma);
Director of Guidance and Dean of Students; 1957.

VAL DELORIS MAPLES

B.S. (Southeastern State College), Graduate Study (University of Okla
homa); Physical Education, Art, and Dean of Women; 1957.

D. HERSCHEL BOYDSTUN

B.S. (Oklahoma State University), Graduate Study (Oklahoma State
University); Animal Husbandry; Head of Division of Agriculture;
1950.

WILLIAM J. BECKER

B.A. (Bethel College), M.A. (University of Oklahoma), Graduate Study
(University of Oklahoma); English and Journalism; Head of Divis
ion of Arts and Sciences; 1933; 1944.

BLANCHE BEAVERS

B.S. (Oklahoma College for Women), M. Com. Ed. (University of Okla
homa), Graduate Study (University of Texas and UniversHy of
Oklahoma); Head of Division of Business Administration; 1942;1947.

N. L. TINSLEY

B.S., E.E. (University of Kansas), M.S. (University of Oklahoma); Head
of Division of Engineering; 1942.

ALLIE D. SWACKHAMMER

B.A. (State University of Kansa.s), M.S. (Oklahoma State University),
Graduate Study (Iowa State College); Head of Division of Home
Economics; 1948.

LIEUTENANT COLONEL SAM J. BRADLEY

(Birmingham-Southern College); Ass't PMS&T; 1955.

CLYDE BARBEE

Instructor in Metal Shop and Welding; 1947.

HELEN V. CARNEY

BS (Washburn College), M.A. (University of Kansas); Mathematics:
1912.



6  Cameron State Agricultural College

MILLARD M. CARTER

B.A., Sd. M. (University of Oklahoma); Mathematics and Physics; 1955.

ROSS D. COMPTON

B.S., M.S. (North Texas State College); Chemistry; 1957.

BENNE BERNICE DANIEL*

B.A. (Oklahoma College for Women), M.A. (University of Michigan)*
Speech; 1953.

CHARLIE A. DEAN

B.S. (Midwestern University), Graduate Study (Eastern Washington
College of Education); History, Biology, Assistant Football Coach,
Baseoall Coach: 1955; 1957.

1/LT. JEPTHA W. DALSTON
B.A. (Texas A. & M. College) Ass't PMS&T; 1956.

HELEN D. ELLIOTT

M.A (University of Kansas), Graduate Study
(Univeisity of Oklahoma, University of Southern California)* His
tory and Government; 1940.

KATHLEEN ANNE HALEY
B. Mus., M. Mus. (Michigan State College); Music Theory, Piano; 1953.

JESSIE MAY HINES

^■'^* (Oklahoma State University); Eng-

A. L. JACKSON

B.A. (Okahoma Baptist University). M.A. (University of Oklahoma).Graduate Study (University of Illinois); Sociology and Psychology;

T. VERLE JONES
B.A. (Hard'n Simmons University), M.A. (Columbia University) Gradu

ate Study (University of Chicago, University of Colorado ' Univer-
sity of Oklahoma); English; 1946. '

MARY BETH KOESTER

B. S. Com. Ed. M. Bus. Ed. (University of Oklahoma) Shorthand, Typing:
1958.

DAVID M LANDRUM
B.S. (Northeastern State College), M.S. (Oklahoma State University);

Business Administration; 1958.

ODEAL LOCKE

Oklahoma); Librarian, Eng-

Jiinior College, Lau-ton, Oklahoma

JENNIE M. O'DONNELL LOWE

B.A.. B.S. (East Central State College), M.A. (University of Oklahoma),
Graduate Study (Oklahoma State University and University of
Southern California); Biological Sciences; 1947; 1952.

WILLIAM M. McMURTRY, JR.
B.M, (Oklahoma State University), M. Mus. Ed. (University of Okla

homa). Voice. Instrumental Music, Band; 1958.

LEROY MONTGOMERY

B.S. (Midwestern University); Director of Physical Education; Head
Football Coach, and Military Property Custodian; 1953; 1955.

MALCOM OSWALT

B.A. (Southwestern Institute of Technology), M. Ind. Ed. (University of
Oklahoma); Engineering; 1946.

TED L. OWENS

B.S. (University of Oklahoma), Graduate Study (University of Okla
homa); History; Basketball Coach; 1956.

ROBERT CRAIG PIERSON

B.A. (Oklahoma State University), M.A. (Midwestern University); Eng
lish and Speech; 1956.

LAMEDA ROBERTSON

B.A. (University of Oklahoma), Graduate Study (University of Okla
homa); Modern Languages, English; 1957.

M/Sgt. DAVID J. SCHULER
Instructor in Military Science; 1957.

BERNARD G. SHARP

B.S. (East Central State College), Graduate Study (University of Okla
homa); Mathematics; 1957.

CAPTAIN JOSEPH L. SOMERS

B.S. (Utah State University); Ass't. PMS&T; 1957.

M/Sgt. JOHN D. SWENTY
Instructor in Military Science; 1957.

E. R. THOMPSON

B.S. (Oklahoma State University); Dairy and Poultry; 1947.

ROBERT R. TINNEY

B.S. (Northeastern State College), M.S. (Oklahoma State University);
Mathematics; 1957.

DOROTHY TOBIAS

B.S., M.S. (Oklahoma State University), Graduate Study (Vanderbilt,
University of Oklahoma); Chemistry; 1943.



8  Cameron State Agricnhmal College

FRANCES WRIGHT

B.A. (Oklahoma College for Women), M.A. (University of Oklahoma),
Graduate Study (University of Oklahoma); History; 1947.

Instructor in Agronomy—yet to be selected

Instructor in Biology—yet to be selected

Instructor in English & Speech—yet to be selected

STANDING COMMITTEES OF FACULTY

Clarence Davis, Chairman; Gordon
nlSrhPi R? ^ Maples, Blanche Beavers. W. J. Becker,
a Swack!fa°:Jmer."' J' N- L- Tinsley, Allie

ADMISSIONS: Gordon Paine, Chairman; James Taylor, Helen Elliott.

t" Chairman; Blanche Beavers, Her-scnei Boydstun, Jane Lowe, N. L. Tinsley.

°'®Th^omns™ wn Chairman; Val Maples, Jane Lowe, E. R.inompson, Wilson Shoffner, Tess Witt.

Chairman; David Landrun, Dorothy

Compton. T. Verle JonM,
Swa^khammer^^^^^ Herschel Boydstun, AlUe D.

M. Mc^nry'^^liie^lV^^iP^^' Ross Compton, William
Tinney. Swackhammer, Lameda Robertson, Robert

•On leave of absence during 1958-59.

Junior College, Laivton, 0/(la/ioma

GETTING ACQUAINTED WITH THE COLLEGE

PURPOSE OF THE "COLLEGE

Cameron State Agricultural College recognizes all individuals as
having their values in a democratic society. It is the purpose of the Col
lege to assist students with varying levels of ability and diverse back
grounds in developing skjhs, vaiues, and atiituoes necessary for their
eifective living.

Under the preceding general policy, the College places particular
emphasis on its being a means of furthering the growth and progress of
the state of Oklahoma and the great Southwest to which it belongs. In
carrying out its specific function of training students in their develop
ment of self-realization of responsibility to their community, the College
offers instruction in the Divisions of Agrculture, Arts and Science,
Engineering, Business, and Home Economics.

CAMERON'S HISTORY

The history of Cameron State Agricultural College corresponds to
the history of the territory which it serves; early-day residents of
southwestern Oklahoma vigorously demanded and supported plans for
equalizing educational opportunities for their children. Since high
schools, few in number, wore often located in remote areas, many stu
dents desiring higher education were denied the opportunity because of
the lack of facilities and economic factors. The history of Cameron re
flects this pioneer desire.

On May 20, 1908, the State Legislature of Oklahoma created six
district agricultural schools of a secondary grade for instruction in agri
culture and mechanics and allied branches in each of the Supreme
Court Judicial Districts. The law stated that for each school established
no less than eighty acres of land would be provided without cost to the
State. These schools were to be under the administration of the . State
Commission of Agriculture and Industrial Education.

Realizing the need of and desiring a school of this type in Lawton,
a group of business men, working with the Chamber of Commerce
purchased 160 acres of land two miles west of the City and presented
it to the State as an inducement to the State's locating the school at
Lawton.

Cameron State School of Agriculture, named for E. D. Cameron, then
State Superintendent of Schools, was located temporarily in the basement
of a Lawton business building. In September, 1909, the school opened
with a faculty of six members and a student body of one hundred and
eight students. In December. 1910, the Institution moved into a three-
story brick building on the present site of Cameron College.



10 Cameron State Agricultural College

Junior work was added by an act of the Legislature passed
n ' ' which time the name of Cameron State Agri-cmtural Co.lege was adopted, and control of the school was given to the

V  Agriculture. During the period from 1927 to 1940, bothhigh school courses and college work were offered, with the first junior
in 1929. In 1940, all high school work was

Vi Cameron assumed its present status as a two-year
Oklahoma State System of Higher

heritage since 1941, the college has continued to implement its pioneer

LOCATION

ton. nf located at the western edge of the city of Law-
Okiahoma Chv The approximately 100 miles southwest of
wSs wind 977 f the Frisco Railroad, U. S. High-
in all directions Cpntrfi^ A® ^^^h excellent Bus connections
flights daily into Lawton.^" Continental Airlines have a total of eight

advantages

whi>h"wiu"adennatl? two years of College work
ments for the upner necessary require-
college. division specifications in a university or senior

pared^ith^SS^'o^? Agricultural College, as com-Sble a close relaHnncK^'T^'^y "^°st senior colleges, makes pos-ciose relationship between students and instructors.

is a more naturaf school and the junior college
college. gradual adjustment than it is at a four-year

eral fees' are small^Thprl^ff board at a low cost but gen-
• Aiicie is no tuition charge.

Officers" "^^ah^ng^Sm provides through the Reserve
Science. ^ps, a two-year basic program in Military

6- Lawton is the largest and x
homa in which any state _,f '®^\"Srowing city in the state of Okla-
students who find it nerpSS-^^^x institution is located; for those
Lawton and near-by Fort work in order to attend college,
tunities at a higher waee thil ® greater variety of job oppor-dge than do most college communities.

offers many attSiv^^reweati^'^i located near Lawton,
Agricultural College stuSs advantages for Cameron State

hear °otstanding^perso?a?itSerfn°th opportunities to
les m the various branches of the arts.

Junior College, Lawton, Ol{lahoma 11

9. At Cameron, the student, while doing his first two years' work at a
junior college, is an upper classman. He has better opportunities to
develop leadership and is not engulfed by the crowded conditions
experienced in the student body of the senior college.

MAJOR OBJECTIVES

1. To bring youth into maturity of thinking and learning.

2. To develop in all students, by means of a well-organized program of
general education, social intelligence, a sense of responsibility, per
sonal culture, interest in moral and spiritual values, worthy citizen
ship, and a wholesome family life.

3. To provide the first two years of preparation for students who in
tend to complete a four-year liberal arts education.

4. To furnish pre-professional guidance and instruction for students
who plan to further their education by continuing professional
study in institutions of higher learning.

5. To give information and to develop techniques, in so far as funds and
facilities permit, that will develop occupational competence for
students who intend to enter the commercial and industrial world.

6. To extend to adults a continuing educational program that will meet
the needs of the community.

7. To counsel students in choosing courses that will develop character,
mental vigor, and economic efficiency.

8. To provide education that will enable students to grasp the present
trend of scientific thought.

9. To provide a program in physical education that will aid in building
body and character as desirable adjuncts to the developing of mental
qualities.

BUILDING AND FACILITIES

THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, a modern three-story brick
fireproof structure constructed in 1929, is situated in the center of the
campus. The building houses the administrative offices, classrooms,
physics laboratories, faculty offices, the Division of Agriculture, and the
Division of Business.

THE COLLEGE LIBRARY, with a capacity of 15,000 volumes, now
houses a general collection of over 8,000 books, numerous pamphlets and
goveinment documents, ninety periodicals, and five daily newspapers.
Located in the south wing of the Administration Building, it has a read
ing room capable of seating one hundred persons, two floors of stacks, a
room for the processing of books, and an office. In accordance with
modern library practice, the books are arranged on the open-shelf plan
which enables students to browse at will and thus to become acquainted
with the entire collection.



12 Cameron State Agriailtiiral College

ECONOMICS BUILDING, completed in thespring of 1951 and housing th8_ Division of Home Economics and the
departments of chemistry and biological sciences, is a modern two-story
fire-proof building located immediately west of the Library.

auditorium and music classroom build-
JSminiSrftin air-conditioned fireproof structure north of the
feaW „T Rt.n ta the spring of 1953 and has a
class"r®„c^S's! p'rLtLf?comfaTd"aTa;S"®co4''^

Of th^A^dStSSinr hoS t'hiln^Sgies'

ofbr™^cSe't^md'^t'epl Physical Education Building
a seating oapacitv of i Rnn h .™™P'eted in March of 1957, hasplant coSs a to»e bikefuIVf™' '"dividual opera-type seats. The
dressing rooms store rooms for v™""'' "oxing, boys' and girls'classrooms, »d offices for th?PhysTaTEduSL'?ta^^^^

minSrSIISdta'^g^housesthfS
Col4e™itor1um: accomm'Sates''

stration Bjildin^ hous'S°etghty mem southeast of the Admini-
^^EST HALLBuilding, accomm'odaTes S.gMy Administration

Building, hous^s^ne hundS'U'Se^^ dormitory, south of the Library

eastedg^e^f^he^caSpuI^?^^^^ UNIT, situated at the south-
stucents. ' twenty apartments for housing married

THE COLLEGE CAFFTTTpta
Hall, has a seating canacitv nf 7u' in the east wing of Cameron
ganization banquets and nrnviH.aJ^^ hundred. The cafeteria serves or-
in addition to its daily fimrtmr.c meeting place for social functions

y lunctions of serving students.

JED JOHNSON HALL
the National Youth AdministraH^"rf^°^^ native-stone building erected byBuilding furnishes five apartments for fa^^U Administration

THE COLLEGE INFIRMARV
site west of Cameron Hall nr.n+-,; ' modern fifteen bed infirmary on a

'  ns a reception room and clinical offices.

THE COLLEGE BOOK-citopi:^
Association, is located on the Student Christianon tne second floor of the Adminstration Building.

Junior College, Latvton, Oklahoma 13

THE CAMERON COLLEGE FARM, composed of 510 acres of farm
land, is equipped with modern stock barns, a pasteurization plant, and a
poultry plant. The College maintains herds of registered Hoistem and
Hereford cattle, Durock-Jersey swine, Hampshire sheep, and flocks of
poultry.

THE PRESIDENT'S HOME, a one-story brick house, is located south
of the Administration Building.

THE CHIEF CLERK'S HOME, a one-story brick house, is located
east of the President's Home.



14 Cameron State Agr'ictihtiral College

SERVICES AND EXPENSES TO STUDENTS

COUNSELING AND GUIDANCE

thP assisted by the Dean of Women, the Dean of
fill ° Divisions and Advisors provide a program of help-
devefonmpnt in every student attain maximum
ment thrniiph Pj adjustment, and academic advance-
eiven ^roup counseling. Each new Freshman is
destined tn iwif S^^'^ance tests for self-evaluation. These tests are
m which he k students' preparation and indicate the field
Sng of ea^h c-^nl succeed. The Division Heads, at the begin-
assists the student k' an advisor to each Freshman. The advisorabout his college work and reial^pLwems"^''^

for high ^ special testing and counseling service
July. The purnose of thic^ appointment, during the months of June and
interest, ability and evaluate the student's preparation
course of study' Requests for ?nf choosing a college and
be addressed to the Director concerning this service should
Oklahoma. irector of Guidance, Cameron College, Lawton,

SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS

each institutfon'hf the^lla^e^cvQt^ for Higher Education have authorized
phips consisting of fee rnmicc^^ ̂  ° higher education to give scholar-
of one percent of the institi'ifip^' amount not exceeding one-half
mation concerning these srhoiir u- budget. Request for infor-
tor 0, Guidance.

rehabilitation scholarships

Rehabilitation Education, through the Vocational
civilian students who havo tuition and other services to
tional objective selected hv . P^J^sical handicaps, provided the voca-
sentative of the Division student has been approved by a repre-
should be made to the Vnnati^P^i Vocational Rehabilitation
inson, Oklahoma City Oklahoma ^ ^^^^^t^tion Office, 1141 North Rob-

student employment

number of students'^Ich^ve^a^^i^*!!^ employment to a limited
dormitories, farm and barn Wh n -4.^ • laboratories, offices,
to all students who apply it fui impossible to give employment

students as possible enaKr of the school to assist as manyof their college education. them to contribute toward the cost

Numerous citizens of La
time basis about their horned Cameron students on a part-
most students needing financial businesses. It is possible for
the college or in the citv of T sm,'! obtain some work either at
and systematize the assigninp^f Every effort is made to find places
number of students can be helped largest possible

Junior College, Latvian, Okjahoma 15

While some limitations are placed on the total amount that any stu
dent may earn a month from the college, the amount to be earned does
depend upon the student's class schedule and upon the degree of faithful
ness and energy with which he preforms his assigned task. Students must
maintain a grade point average of at least 1.5 to continue in school jobs.

Wherever possible students are assigned employment for which they
are best suited. First preference is given to students of Southwest Okla
homa in the job assignment. All work assignments are to be made by a
committee of the faculty. Please request student Employment Appli
cation blanks from the office of the Director of Guidance, Cameron Col
lege, Lawton, Oklahoma.

STUDENT LOAN FUNDS

In general it is the feeling at Cameron that it should not be neces
sary nor is it wise for freshman students or for most sophomores to bor
row money on which to attend college. With the job opportunities in
Lawtr>n a'? good as thev are students who need he^p financially may
obtain it through part-time work rather than through borrowing. Again
it is felt that if a loan must be negotiated to complete the college course,
it would be much better to use it only in the last year of college, or two
years, if necessary, so that the amount to be repaid would be much
smaller.

However, two small loan funds have been made available to Cam
eron students who find that route necessary. Information concerning
these two funds follows.

THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL WOMEN'S CLUB OF LAW-
TON has made available to freshman and sophomore girls of Camer«^
College a loan fund. Apohcat'on is made to the chairman of the Ed
ucational Committee of the club.

THE IjAWTON ROTARY CLUB has a fund available to students of
sophomore standings. Application is made to the president of the club.

FEES AND EXPENSES

The necessary expenses of attending Cameron are comjiaratively
small. Expenses for board are held to a minimum depending upon cost of
food and handling.

"So for as space is available in colle-e dormifories fbe^nrfriiaion
of which was furnished in whole or part by the Umted Stotw of Amer
ica. students attending this coHeee will be required to reside m ̂ d dor-
mitories in preference to other dormitories or residential facilities, pro
vided that exceptions from this ruling may be made m the cases of
students wishing to reside at home."

FEES—The following fees have been established by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher Education for Cameron State Agricultural
College.

GENERAL FEES:

Regular Semesters per semester hour $ 3.25
No Maximum-No Minimum

The following non-resident fee is charged to out-of-state students in
addition to the general fees:



16 Cameron Slate Agricultural College

NON-RESIDENT FEES:

Regular Semester $96.00

All except bona fide residents of Oklahoma must pay a non-resident
fee in addition to the other fees.

The residence of a student is that of his parents or of his guardian
unless he can show reason why his residence should not be so defined.

+V, -s assumed tha.t students know their correct residence status andmat on their application and registeration blank they state truthfully the
lacts concerning it, Students in doubt should request clarification by
writing the Register, in advance of registration.

NIGHT CLASSES:

primarily lecture Per semester hour $ 6.00
bnop and courses primarily laboratory Per course $30.00

j  offered will be offered as night classesprovided sufficient enrollment is obtained.

SPECIAL SERVICES FEES:

Add^ o" number of days late) $1 to $4.00
Dron eleventh day of each semester) .50
Auditine Fp eleventh day of each semester) -50
Graduation Fee"":::::::: ^°v''-600

•- /After first copy-) 1-00

general fees °whpn policy has been established, .applicable to
Those whn^ -tK^ withdraws from school. : ' '
Withdrew!?, ^^0 weeks 80% refund

weeks

SeSte 26% refund
Night classeT ' No refund
Individual classei-:::::::::::::::::::: no lllZt
.'^15."',™'' ̂ "'1 be made on room rent except in case of death orwithdrawal

twenty days.''No sickness proionged for more than
absent on account of made on board except when student istint ot sickness for a period of one weeK or more.

■  living EXPENSFC" tj... , ,
the-dormitories are as follow-°"^ board costs for students living in

BoaJd semester) approximately __ $ 56.00
Board fper 56^01)' days per week $128.00), meals seven days per week $152.00

!iR o^her than semester\at?L'^™^ in advance. Arrangements for payments
"•isis may be made.

Students livin» in the
the college dining^hall Thl required to take their meals in
time the charge for board if ^ ̂ -^/^serves the right to change at any
change. A meal ticket mav mod prices necessitate or permit a
ticket. Its use by any other person purchasing the

A  cause forfeiture of the ticket.A live dollar ri
.student finds that' he required for room reservations. If

be made provided notification ic Mnable to attend school, a refund will
given prior to a two weeks' period be-

Jt/nior College, Lawton, Oklahoma 17

fore school starts. The five dollars (5.00) deposit or trust fund, less
actual loss or breakage caused by the student will be refunded at the
end of the school year. Two students are assigned to each room. Each
must furnish his or her own linens, towels, piiiows, and blankets. Beds
are twin-beds size.

REGULATIONS FOR DORMITIORIES—Rules and regulations gov
erning the dormitories will be administered by the dormitory supervis
or in charge. Such rules will be posted in the rooms of said dormitory.

DAMAGE TO PROPERTY—A student will be held individually re
sponsible for all property in his room and that assigned to him in con
nection with his work. Damage to doors, windows, etc., will be charged
to him unless he submits proof to the president that he was not respon
sible for the damage.

ROOMS OFF CAMPUS—A list of approved rooming houses in Law-
ton will be kept bv the Dean of Students. The students are required to
select from such list in consultation with the Dean of Students.

No student shall board or room in any home not approved by the
Dean of Students.

Students will be asked to move from homes where carelessness in
conduct is condoned.

Landlords or landladies must give report on roomer's conduct at
such times as may be requested by the Dean of Students.

Complaints against the treatment accorded the students by land
lords or landladies .shall be filed with the Dean in a signed statement.

Housewives who take students in their homes are required to report
immediately to the Dean any violations of the rules or regulations.

Housewives who have students in their homes are required to report
immediately to the Dean any serious illness or accident suffered by the
student.

STUDENT HEALTH—A full-time nurse is employed with her office
in the infirmary The services of the infirmary are available to all stu
dents enrolled living on or off the campus. Vaccinations and inoculations
£  1 * A xt/iii bp ffiven to all who d6sir6 thom. Any stu-for ^£' y daily medical attention. If his condition

medlarattLuon^J is entitled to care at the infirmary
which is not to exceed eight days per term.

The college is not

rdtal"=ca?o'o1re;?1har[h^"^lte'Srnce and eare provided by the in-
flrmary.



i

A

UiM- mtrnt MKB

.vs"- asm rj£:W a
4^ «M«ir an^PP^WMWi

*
■. .iS

Junior College, Lawton, Ol^lahoma 19

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

It is believed that the training which is received outside the dass-
room in any school or college, loosely referred to as extra-curricular
work is an essential part of the total training requisite to a well-balanced
education.

With this in mind it is hoped that each student will avail himelf
of the opportunity to particpate in one or more of these activities.

AGRICULTURE JUDGING TEAMS—Each year judging teams from
the several fields of agriculture meet similar teams from oiher colleges
at state and regional livestock shows.

ATHLETICS—Cameron is a member of the Pioneer Athletic Con
ference participating in football, basketball, tennis, track, and golf. The
conference consists of the following junior colleges: Arlington, John
Tarleton, San Angleo, Del Mar, Wharton, and Victoria m Texas;
aiiu Urtmeioii in L-awion, uklanoma. In aaaition to inter<.oaegiate com
petition there is a well-rounded intramural sports program for both boys
and girls.

MUSICAL ORGANIZATIONS—These consist of the coRege band,
mixed choius, men's quartets, women's trios, and other groups. Eac
semester the Music Department presents one special program m addi
tion to making numerous appearances before clubs and civic groups
and in high school assemblies in this section of the state.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS—These consist of the student newspap
er, The Cameron Collegian, published monthly through school yearby the journalism classes: and the school annual, The Wichita, spon
sored each year by the Student Senate.

SPEECH ACTIVITIES—Each semester the speech
all-school play in addition to furnishing numbers
programs, both on and off the campus. The debate teams and
ual members, of the speech department enter
ous state colleges during the year. Also a series t^v
programs are presented each semester over the
tions through the combined efforts of the Speech and Music Departments! These programs feature Cameron talent and news with student
announcers and all-student casts.

RELTninus ACTIVITIES—The administration and faculty of the

the fall of 1954\Jhen the Lawton Ministerial Alliance offered to supplyine ran 01 lao'i wnen tiiw. certain Bible courses if the college
a qualified instructional stafi 101 ceiidiii hanrtv tn pn
would agree to offer those courses, the

pToVhl^.''fhe"'SurrefIrfllfeTj^^^ heading of Religious Educa-
ation in the Division of Arts and Sciences.

Also in 1954 the Churches af Christ of the Lawton area established
a Bible Chair hist off the campus, and they employ a young ministerto wSk wUh the students of their faith and to teach sections of the Re
ligious Education courses.



I
20 Cameron Stale AgrictiUural College

forty in "umberf cordially" inv!te°t^^ all faiths, approximately
s\udenfs wSo faculVS^that^'lhose
whl ™y choice

ferred to as t£^^''^presents commonly re-
programs are as ifaried in n?+"° college audi-Y m promoting well-rounded deve Purposes of the

member of the siuoent body is ureed individual. Every
activities. to attend and participate in these

STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS

active at Cameron. It isof at least one of them. actively participate in the program
STUDENT SENATE—Th-
SfPc^ates with the college ldm?n/<fi '®^®cted by the student body

bS^hin activities and in the making rules to gov-
P-^csSent of re activities. Its mam-man cLssi t'i Association, president^ Vice-Presi-

cheer irS ' 1^° "^^'^bers-at-laree fr/T and fresh-
tives frnmtu '^oflegian editor as pv ° classes, one
?n ® various divisions ° member, and representa-
sion fraction of this numh being elected for each
Pi^ ̂  division representatives rdr enrolled in the divi-
fn S ^he opening of sSl! Freshman class arem the spring to serve for the folim^ September. Others are elected
school year. following year. All members serve for one

^^°^'°^e^sVoTa^rlhr^S College Honor Society)
studenfc T ®^tcnded to the unnpr i requirements; A personalre schn;i r^/.^^.^^°rimp^^^^^^^ of the junior"^college
a failing ma^ l cause for 6X0611^ ̂®^^®cting on the good name of
eligibip recorded against htii ® members. Any student having
S of Phf In aS of TgsV"!?^'
chanter Yheta Kappa was held ir, t ^ annual National Conven-

^n Lawton with Cameron as host

with^he^ fo!f ^^'^°n^^3f^bate?w-tirTh ̂  American Indian Students
trSl traih Pn^Poses To adv- Ittanaha Indian Club
secure beUor e^.r? '^^^^^nnies;" olstabSh Perpetuate
vancement ofSp T^^.i'?''^! opportunities ani . brotherly relationship; to"lent ot the Indian race ^nd to adopt policies for the ad-

Aggie Club
Camjo^n Players (Dramatics)

Departmental Clubs:
Home Economics Club
"O" Club

Business Club Pre-Medic and Science Club
Cosmopolitan Club I^ness Club
Future Teachers of America Sigma Epsilon Sigma (Engineering)
Hell Hounds Pep Pirates

H- O. T. C. Club

Junior College, Lawton, Okjahotna 21

. Religious Organization:

Baptist Student Union
Student Christian Association

Church of Christ Bible Chair

CLUB SPONSORS—Each club and student organization must select
one or more faculty members as their sponsor to be present at club meet
ings, social functions and other activities, and to give counsel and advice
in their financial affairs. All monies received and dispersed by each club
is handled in an activities account through the business office of the
college.

HONORS AND AWARDS

One week before the date of graduation a soecial assembly program
is heM at which students who have d'stingu'shed themselves in the vari
ous fields of college activities are given recognition. A number of campus
organizations and individuals in Lawton civic organizations present
awards.

To the OUTSTANDING AGRICULTURAL STUDENT WHO. IS
GRADUATING, Mehew Hardware annually presents a cash award of
$10.00.

To th'^ OTTTSTA^"nTNG FRESHMAN AGRICULTURAL STUDENT,
the Lawton Feeders Supply awards each year an achievement plaque.

To the BEST ALL-ROUND GRADUATING ATHLETE, the Rotap
Club each vear oresents a iov'ng cup in recogn't'on of his achievements.

To the MOST VALUABLE FIRST YEAR ATHLETE, annually R & S
Sporting Goods gives an award.

To the FRESHMAN BUSINESS STUDENT WITH THE HIGHEST
SCHOLASTIC AVERAGE FOR THE YEAR, the Lawton Jr. Chamber of
Commerce annually presents a cash award of $10.00.

To the GRADUATING SOPHOMORE BUSINESS STTOENT judged
to be the best in accounting the Lawton Chapter of the Oklahoma As
sociation of Public Accountants makes an annual presentation.

In THE GENERAL FIELD OF DRAMATICS, Cameron Players each
year give an award to the student judged to have done the best work and
to have been of most value in this field.

To the BEST ALL-ROUND GRADUATING SPEECH STUDENT is
presented annually by Mrs. Fannie E. Boggs, in memory of hei daughter
Minor E. Boggs, a cash award of $15.00.

To the OUTSTANDING GRADUATINCJ ENGINEER ̂ ^ch year the
Wichita Mountains Branch of Oklahoma Professional Engineering Soci^y
awaras a $50.00 scholarship. This money is to be held in trust oy Cam-
cion and applied to entrance fees at a senior ot engineeimg w^
the student enrolls there. The money is to be sent directly to the college
after enrollment is complete.

To the STUDENT WITH THE HIGHEST TWO YEAR AVERAGE
IN ENGLISH, the Entre Nous Club presents a medal each year for this
achievement.

To the OUTSTANDING STUDENT IN CLOTHING CONSTRUCTION
Caldwell's Fabrics Shop makes an annual award.

To the GRADUATING HOME ECONOMICS STUDENT with the
best record in clothing selection, modeling, and work m style shows, the
Dixie Store of Lawton makes a $10.00 cash award annually.



22 Cameron Slate Agricultural College

To the OUTSTANDING GRADUATE OF THE DIVISION OF HOME
^OUiNOMICS each j'ear, Zales Jewelry in Lawton awards a ladies watch
in recognition of this achievement.

freshman INDIAN STUDENT, and also
ri t graduating INDIAN STUDENT, the Ittanaha

presents an award. Selection of the recipientIS based on scholarship, personality, citizenship, and cooperation.

STUDEN^-rln^f FRESHMAN JOURNALISM
STIIDFNT VALUABLE GRADUATING JOURNALISM
eligiblet'^receivelhi.^^ateS''
her t'wo^ v^efrs^? PROGRESS during his or
This is eiven in mpm F. Gutshall presents an award.-n Sn"t Kt^Lfl^/l rw?rK ^
bert'^Club^Sh'^elfnrpJ?^ FRESHMAN MUSIC STUDENT the Schu-be held in trust hv the n ^ $50.00 scholarship. This scholarship is to
fees in his or her sophomore^yL?" t CaSlron°" student's enrollment

most to the banyan?band CAMERON BAND who has contributedCompany annually makes a prSentafion''^

Leis?er mL£ ComptJ?^ STUDENT for the school year
Tn th rMtrr-T ^ annually gives an award.of the College aYi^u^Uy p^S„^^^SHMAN R-O-T.C. CADET the President

tmnaVst^nSf— the Na-display in the Military Buildlng^^ ^ Plaque. This plaque will remain on

A & M College^C?ub^o^?t^q^9^ R.O.T.C. CADET, the Texas
award. • ^nl and Lawton each year gives a suitable

standing on the dril?H^eld^uXV+J^^^i"^^^^^ considered niost out-
1  gives an awarH ̂ 5 academic year, the Assistant P.M-S.play in the Military Building merit. This plaque will remain on dis-

who is most^^tive^i^ promnt^n^^ STUDENT CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION,
year, the Association annuallv Y ̂ activities of the "Y" for the

To the COT.T ^ suitable award.
SCHOLASTIC

^ "A* ^'u rneta T<■Qr^T.^ •a'-nuL.Afcjno AVUlion^f this high accomplishm^S presents an award
STUDENTS having theSCHOLASTIC AVERAGE the SECOND HIGHESTtmns in recognition of thk Iftfr, makes annual presenta-

Tc the GRADUATm^ TVALUABy] STUDENT to thl^YY*^ judged to be the MOST
Act Club of Lawton maLc I during his two years at Cameron,Assembly. s an annual presentation at Honor's Day

VALUABLE STUDEN'T^^tl^'^Ti'^ WOMAN judged to be the MOSTthe president of the college during her two years at Cameron,
Day Assembly. ® ' ®""«ally makes a presentation at the Honors

Junior College. Lawton, Oklahoma 23

ATTENDING THE COLLEGE

It is the duty of every student to familiarize himself with the college
regulations. Ignorance of the regulations will not be accepted
cuse for infringement.

In presenting the regulations which are to govern the student bod^
it is desired that these rules be constructive. No group
live happily together without an organized government w^ch^qmres
obedience and lOyaity, the essentials ot good citizenshxp.the student body, thrrelore. should obtain a real service from these
regulations by cheerfully conforming to them in letter and p

The regulations shall apply to every student at all times except those
specifically excused by written permit.

ADMiqqiON fa"! The aoolicant for admission must be at least fif-teen^'yeaTJ'a^e and'physica'lfy sound; he must be free from contagious
and infectious disease.

(b) The college admits without exammation all stutoevidence of graduation f^om an accredited high results. Studentsa certificate of equivalency based on the G- E U. test resmi present
transferring from other schools, colleges, or un studentan official transcript and evidence of transcript
will be permitted to complete his ij ^3„p their credits for-
been received by the Registrar. finished their high school
warded to the Registrar as soon as they have f -Rpgistrar later than
course and in no case should the transcript reach the Registrar later m n
August 25.

(c) Any subject for which the ^tu^ient's high schoo^has^^^
ly accredited by the State Departnient of Education and omc yin the annual high school bulletin will be accepted for entrance.

(d) Entrance may be made either by crede^^^^ untB a
examinations taken after the Registrar's office or until he
record of his previous work is on file m the neg]su<ii a
has passed a satisfactory examination.

(e) A person twenty-one years of TuHiciently high record
graduated from high school, tp the college and pursueon the psychological test, may be admitted to
courses leading to graduation. Transcripts of such credit a
be filed in the Registrar's office.

(f) A person of mature taking'on^^ which
college may enter as a special student t g
he is prepared to pursue advantageously.

REGISTRATION—Every student is YfJ^^SnnSg^'of each I^Sster.
first enters the college ^"d itp student has paid his fees for the
enti^Y semitp'L" cour.se of study approved by the Dean.

(a) No student will be.allowed to attend^cja. regularly as a visitor
or auditor without an auditing card

(b) Any person ^^nce'^wuf nof receive credit for the
which he has not registered in advance win
work so done.



24 Cameron Stale Agricuiliiral College

^i5-^ Students entering late must make up all back work of the classesm which they enroll.

A  ̂ COURSE OR WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOI^(a)
1  £ desiring to withdraw from the school should secure a with-

the^Dean .T^ean, have it properly signed and return it to
occurs during the first six weeks of the semester

roLri receive a grade of W in each course in which he is en-
couSe ^ will be granted in each
those'ciurS in whictte'fs "
drav^ine^Vp^wfiV^f without officially with-
Slel: ^ course in which he was

blank^L^the^ofUc^ u subject must secure the proper
Charge and

when\ singlerau'Sris Sippe? determine the grade received

each"slmester'!ThfstudtnTsMl%V^^^^^^^
the Dean will be^eiven from a class without permission from

sivca dn r in the course.

report to PARENTc; a. +1, , .
sent to the parent or each semester a report is
grades. ® ardian of each student, showing his semester

UNSATISFACTORY WORK f^Q\ tt i.teacher in charge, with thp eo^/iZ' , Upon recommendation of the
Dean may at any time reatiirp the department, the
neglect, inability or lack o?nr«fr.^ student to drop a subject because of
be substituted at the time nnioo^^+u^"" other subject, however, may
instructor concerned. ' arrangement is agreeable to the

figured on thrtotj^Jmb'^r ^ 1-00 scholastic average
on scholastic nrobatin^"^^'^^ attempted for any semester will

definite improvement is shown succeeding semester. Unless
requested to withdraw from srhnni semester, the student will he
permanent record card will bp mo i j'^f.^ise of poor work. In this case his
If suspended, the student mav suspended for Poor Scholarship."
enter school for one semesmr t? Permission from the Dean to re
does not improve he will be nprL x, semester the student's work
^  .(OA student failing i„ dismissed from the institution,
he IS enrolled in anv semestPr ̂  "^ore of the work in which
22 11 j .special permission nf enrolled the following semesterenrolled is automatically on nmKof- committee. A student so
with the consent of the acadpmi2 be dropped by the Dean
the academe committee or the "when in the judgment of
student or the institution will be to the advantage of the

club offices, positions of from work, class offices,
club or organization, including'nff- °^^*eial positions in any recognizsd
whose records show that thev°arp captaincies of athletic teams,
at the end of the ninth or pLbfL22i in two-thirds of their work

(e) A semester grade of t m ? semester.
ZT succeeding semp«2" t ^P during the first nineautomatically become F's. fncompletes that are not made up

Junior College, Laiclon, Oklahoma 25

ABSENCES—(a) The college, recognizing that regular attendance
is necessary for the successful completion of college courses allows a
stuuem on^y one unexcu»ea ausence lor each crea.t bour va ue
course. All school sponsored activities oi- trips are ah""
Others are determined by the instructor. Each excessive nnexcused ab
sence will result in a two percent seniester grade reduction. Makeup
work for absences is left to the discretion of the instructor.

(b) The Dean's office will issue excuses only for ^bs^nces due
authorized trips of College representatives. If for any reason a student
does not attend a class, he should explain his absence to the ̂ "^ructo
and, if in the instructor's opinion the absence was lustified
excused and the work made up. Missing classes to work is P
able reason for being absent.

(c) Whenever an instructor feels that absences are seriou^^^^
ing a student's class work, he shall report this fact to • .
ed that the student attends class regularly t^her®after, and if ̂
stances warrant, the Dean may permit the student to re-enter class.

(d) Attendance in some classes and ̂ b^sences ̂ om othe^
day may render a student a fit subject up j^av be
ing the semester a student fails to attend class regularly, he may
dropped from the college rolls.

EXAMINATIONS-(a) Students absent from any^wn^^^
be regarded as having failed in that test If s gi^e the
caused from sickness or unavoidable cause, the
test to the student at a later date. _

(b) Before the student may take 2^p2'mjnts'^ been paid
certified by the Dean showing that instruments library books, and
and that all aihletic equipnrent, musical inst rondition. A list of
other school property have been be sent each instructor and
those students deliquent m any respect will . ^ start of the
other lists posted on the Bulletin Boards just prior to tne
final examinations.

GRADE POINTS—No student will be g^^Si^^fSemeSer^hoS?^
with fewer grade points than twice the ^ _ g^^h hour of credit
completed. This student is ^Sf^Sith a grade of "B", two grade

GRADUATION—(a) A student who has ̂ mpleted the ̂
of any one of the regular a diploma from this college,
conditions listed below will be graduation. The college of-
Sixty-four semester hours are Agriculture Associate in Arts in
fers the degrees: Associate Arts in Agi icuum^^^
Arts and Sciences, Associate m Aits j„g' and Associate in Arts
Engineering, Associate in Arts m Home Economics, ana ̂ s
in Terminal Education. , . , v,p„rc in

(b) The above ̂ i^y-four hours must law requires

fh?f"aTstS.S- i"han h°arc?SVoi
before they can be award-

(c) All male students, unless sdenca'ln'the case
vided, must have credit in college which does not offer mili-
of students transferring from a"°^h ohvsical education for each
tary science, then one semestei ot pnysica



26 Cameron Stale Agricultural College

semester of attendance at that college will be required in lieu of mili-
lary science for those semesters. The term "military science" as here used
shall include Air Science and Naval Science.

A maximum of four semester hours of Religious Education may

graduation ^ sixty-four semester hours required for

residSce^^^ twelve semester hours of work must be done in

in px?pr!tmnif petition the Administrative Council for waivers
tor^S givLmment"™ requirements other than American his-
enroll^in students entering the College must
department k" application to the head of the military
from part or' all of th?1i granted postponement of, or exemption
physical disahiiifv course for any of the following reasons;
such status exist/'ni/ part-time stuoent status, only so long as
States; studems
before the date of enrfllment. twenty-four (24) years on or

physicaredu^aticm^i^^i^'^^'^^^'^ must have four semesters ofwcLen and veteia'ns Se exemtt'^^ presented. Married
for admission^^o^'innin^^^°Ti^^'® supposition is that persons applying
considSation will bl row^ gentlemen, and everyshad forfed the cnnfiHor. ^bem as such, until by their own acts they
regulations as to Zir1e"era?cond„S <" government andme Lharacier ot thp-^e w ii rZ of course, be necessary; yet
and active coooeratinn nn .l® ^^^houid secure conformity tnereco
carrying out sTch reZremSfsfsm?' student body in aiding ands ss may be deemed necessary.

Students and SmposSl'^^fhp n ^be direction of the Dean of
and two students from the f o ° "Women, two faculty members
ject to discipline must^eet wilwl"^ ^^^^b student that is sub-

Dismissa! shalldent receiving^ dishonoVabfp^riP™-' ̂ "^^orable and Dishonorable. A stu-
fbe face of his ^ ^be dismissal writtenwith the cause of dismfs^^aT At transcripts, together

honorably dismissed student mL f ?^?5®bon of the President a dis-"aent may forfeit all credit completed at Cam-

Junior College, Latvian, Oklahoma 27

TR Zato Heir 262 No. 7358612

This animal, born on the college farm, was shown by the college at
the Denver show in 1953 where he was a winner. At that show he was
sold for $29,000. In the fall of 1954 he brought, at another sale, the fabu
lous price of $85,000.

Division of Agriculture

It is the objective of the Division of Agriculture of Cameron College
10 offer courses that will fulfill the requirements of the first two years
of academic work in any accredited four-year agricultural college whi e
at the same time, these courses will benefit those students who do not
intend to complete four years of college work These courses are founda
tion courses, training students in the latest farming techmqu^,
come technical agricultural advisors, agricultural research men
agriculture teachers.

The facilties for teaching agriculture ™ xL^llO-aSe
rent with new developments in each Pb®^® f-,. murses as well as
college farm serves as a laboratory for ̂ be ag
producing farm products to be used by the coiieg.-.

The college livestock consists cattle daixy^^
poultry. In recent years, the some outstanding records
around the Zato Heir line breeding, h nurebred Holstein-Friesian
in the national livestock shows. Also, the pureorea
dairy herd has made enviable milking records.



28 Cameron State Agricultural College

AGRICULTURAL CURRICULUIVI

(Pre-Veterinary students see page 30)

freshman

First Semester. r- ^ o
English 113 I „ Second Semester Cr.
Chemistry 114—^General 4 English 123 3
Botany n4-General 4 7 IZ^-General 4
A. H. 113 or Dairy 113 rt . 3
Mil. Sci 112 o History—American 3

^  As- Engr. 122—Farm Mach. __ 2
Total 16h^ J

Total 17hrs.

SOPHOMORE (A. H.)
First Semester fi_ c _ _

Chemistry 245—OreaniP /' . Second Semester Cr.
Soils 224 . A. H. 123—Livestock Feeding 3
A. a 223-Brds. of Livestock" t 224—General __ 4Ag Econ. 203-PrinciSes a f"'?' 224-General 4
Ag Engr. 202—Soil Conserv" o 214—General 4
Ml). Sci. 212 ^^^J-onserv. 2 Mil. Sci. 222 2

SOPHOMORE (Ag. Ed )
First Semester. f.

Poultry 104-Farm Poultry 4""" ^ Semester Or.
"ff-; 202^011 Conserv | 1? 224-General 4A. H. 113 or Dairy II3 « u Y —General 4

Zoology 214-General I 1 103-General 3

Sa'Sl 2t2- ■::: --1
Eleot^vesWld te Sons 224 on Ag. Econ. 203.

®°^^™ORE (Agronomy)
First Semester. ^

rhl^ 22^ f' „ Second Semester Cr.ZoolJgylil^fe^^g^nic":::, 5 ^ 233 Forage Crops 3
Ag. Kn^r 20? ^ 4 pAt?' ^^3—Livestock Feeding 3Ag. E'^oii 2f)T"^D - - 2 Root"^00.4^^—General 4Mil. Sci. 212 3 MU 'sci I

———— 3 —

SOPHOMORE (Soils)
rirst Semester.

rS^^^^TFundamentals Semester Cr.
5  Ch'^- 233-Forage Crops 3Physicf m 3 Anal. 5Mii. ScY y t~ 4 7n ^23—Livestock Feeding 3-  - - 2 214-General . .1 4

Total.. 222 2-  18 Total 17

Junior College, Lawton, Oklahoma 29

Division of Arts and Sciences

The courses in the Division of Arts and Sciences are intended to
give the student a broad and liberal education which will equip him for
his duties as a citizen as well as give him practical application along
lines for further study. The subjects are based upon the training in the
English language and literature, foreign languages, sciences, such as
chemistry, physics, botany and the social sciences, economics, psychology,
sociology and history.

The Division of Arts and Sciences is also service dep^^^
the other divisions of the college as students in other divisions take many
of their foundation courses in this division.

All students who enter the freshman classplacement examination in freshman English, This test s for the purp^^^of sectioning students who are enrolling in first-year college composition.
PLAN OF STUDY—During the ^I'st year the student shouW takethe required freshman courses of English, mathematics Amen

tory, government, science, speech, and j^'^tary reauirements in-
cation. During the second year he should complete all reqmr^^^^^^
eluding additional English, science, ' which are accreditedpreviously taken, and then or s^^^m the Division of Arts J^^ln any ^^^hout special
hours is the maximum allowed in any uuc
permission.

To meet the requirements of students who wish to prepares them-
ufarmel^rscLSTt'ifeSrntSj'th^at the student complete all of the



30 Cameron State Agricultural College

required work at the time designated. Not more than ten semester hours
of work from another division may be counted toward graduation in the
Division of Arts and Sciences.

beginning of the sophomore year, the student should select a
major and a minor subject from two related departments, which plan
ot study can carry over into senior college.

thp curricula listed below and with proper planning,
hi X'i pre-professional preparation in the following fields

Pre-^Scurnalis^^n^ s'h'cTld be

ARTS AND SCIENCE CURRICULUM
(Also for Pre-Secondary Education majors)

freshman
First Semester Cr.

English 113 3
Math. 143-173 3
Hist. 223—American 3
Science * 4
Speech 112 I_I 2
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Math. 173-183 3
Govt. 213—Federal 3
Science ♦ _ 4
Elective I I 3
Phys. Ed. "l21 (Girls)" I. 1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2

SOPHOMORE
First Semester Cr.

English Elective 3
**Social Science 3
Language Elective 5
*Science 4
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) Ti
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) " 2

Second Semester Cr.
English Elective 3
Social Science 3

Language Elective 5
Elective , _ 4
Php. Ed. 2"2i "(Giri"s)":::::_:: i
Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2

'Biology is recommended to those i. ,
mum m science. Other sciences arl- ^ ° *^he the mini-
Zoo ogy. Credit may not be received Botany and
Zoology. Many schools require both la- i •" ®i°^ogy and Botany or
Science. ^ Biological Science and Physical
**PsychoIogy, Sociology, additional historv nr.

History or government, or economics.

MUSIC CURRICULUM

freshman
First Semester p.

English 113 %'•
Music 113—Harmony o
Miisic 132-Ear Training 2
^General Educ. Elective
Piano or Voice o
Band or Chorus f
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girlsrr 1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) i

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Music 123—Harmony 3

142-Ear Training 2
General Educ. Elective _ _3-5

^lano or Voice 2
Band or Chorus 1
Phys Ed. 121 (G"irls)": !_ 1

elective must brF;Sih, biow''.^f;i, 2, uioiogy, mathematics, or typing.

Junior College. Lau'ton. Oklahoma 31

SOPHOMORE

First Semester. Cr.
Govt. 213—Federal 3
Music 213—Harmony 3
Music 232—Ear Training 2
Music 112— Brass Inst. Cl. 2
Piano or Voice 2
Band or Chorus 1
Music Appreciation 212 2
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) 2

Second Semester Cr.
Hist 223 or 213—American . 3
Music 223—Harmony ^ ^
Music 122—W'wind Inst. Li.—
Music 242—Ear Training 2
Piano or Voice f
Band or Chorus |
Phvs. Ed. 221 (Girls) i
Mil Sci. 222 (Boys) ^

PRE-ELEMENTARY EDUCATION CURRICULUM

freshman

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
Math. 113—Business Math. __ 3
Hist, 213—American 3
Biology 114 4
Speech 112 2
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) 1
Mil. Science 112 (Boys) 2

Second Semester Cr.

Maf?^43—Inter. Algebra - 3
Hist. 223—American |
Biclogy 124 2

1^5? (Girii)-::::::: i
Mil. Sci. 121 (Boys) 2

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr.
English Elective 3
Elective 3
Art 112 _ 2

Cr.
Second Semester _

English Elective 3
Elective 3
Art. 122 0

Oklahoma History 112 2
The Child 212 --- ~ 1Phys. Ed. 221 fGjgs) ^
Mil Science 222 (Doya;

Class Piano 110 2
Govt 213—Federal 3
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) 1
Mil. Science 212 (Boys) 2

recommended ELECTIVES: First cons2Sr"problems 213.OUS credit, Sociology 113, Family Living 113, or ,j, 132, or Meal
Second Semester: Psychology 113, Sociology 212,
Planning 213.

PRE-PHARMACY
three vears in attendance at

Since a pharmacy student niust gj.arn is a four
a school of pharmacy, and since the total ^ Cameron. The outline
only one year of Pre-Pharmacy may be taKen
of that year's work follows: Cr.

First Semester Cr.
English 113 2
Cbem. 114—G'eneral i
*Math. 143-173 2
Zoology 214 i
Mil. Sci. 112 2

Second Semester
ESIm.N2'^Gene-rai';;:;
Vnath 173-183
Botany. 114
Mil. Sci. 122

. 3

. 4

. 3
4

. 2

Total
16 hrs

Total 16 brs. ^i'SlThieh school mathematics.
*The course taken depends on the background in h g



32 Cameron State Agrlctilliiral College

PRE-MEDICAI. CURRICULUM

freshman

First Semester Cj.
English 113 o "
"Chem. 114—115 4 or 5
Zoology 214—General 4
Math. 143—173 " o
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) i
S ®";.. 112, (Boys) ^

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 . 3
•Chem. 124—224 4
Zoology 224 4
Math. 173—183 3
Phys. Ed. 121 (Giris) 1
Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys) 2

l*"' High School take^Chem n5"aSd 224;

SOPHOMORE

First Semester
Chem. 235—Organic ^ '
French 115 %
Hist. 223—American o
Speech 112 t
Php. Ed. 211 (Girls)":: f
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) ~ 2

Second Semester Cr.
Chem. 215—Quan. Anal. 5
French 125 5
Govt. 213—Fed"eral 3
Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2

PRE-NURSING

(Leading to the Deeree nf t?. u ,
which it: a f- of Science in Nursingwnich IS a five year program.)

freshman

Cr.
First Semester

English 113

Phys. Ed. Ill

Total —
17 hrs.

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Chem. 124—CJeneral 4
Hist. 223—American 3
Psychology 113—Elements 3
Physiology 213—Human 3
Phys. Ed. 121 1

Total __17 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
First Semester

Zoo!. 214--G0neral

1

Total
16 hrs.

Second Semester Cr.
224—General 4

Hist. 153—European 3
foreign Language 5
Elective 3
Phys. Ed. 221 I 1

Total 16 hrs.

Junior College, Lawlon, Oklahoma 33

The following courses should have been included in the work com
pleted in high school. If any of them were missed there, they should De
taken during the freshman year and some of the courses listed there
deferred to the sophomore year. These courses are: plane geometry, two
years of foreign language, beginning and intermediate algebra.

SCIENCE CURRICULUM

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
*Science 4
Math. 143-173 3
Hist. 213—223, American 3
Sneech 112 2
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2
Phys. Ed. ill (Girls) 1

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 ^
•Science ^
Math. 173 - 183 3
Govt. 213, Federal 3
Speech 122 . 4
Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys) 2
Phvs. Ed. 121 (Girls) 1

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Ur.
English Elective 3
**Science _ 4 or 5
Math. 183 - 194 3 or 4
Elective 3

Second Semester Cr.
En.slish Elective f
••Science
Math. 194 - 214
Elective

4 or 5
4

3

i. 222 (Boys) 2Mil. Sci 2r2-(Boy7)":::::::- 2 mh. sa 2^ ^
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) 1 Fhys. Ed. 221 (Girisj _

Recomm.ended- Electives: Business 213 - 223
vanced Composition 233 - 243. Chemistry 114 -124 Geography 213 m
•Physical Sdence majors take Chemistry and Biological Science majors
take Zoology in the freshman year.

**Physical Science majors take Physics 215 - 225 224 with
Biological Science majors take Botany 114 and Bacten gy
Chemistry 114-124 being taken in the elective spo .

PRE-VETERINARY medicine

A total of 62 semester hours exclusive
education together with a grade point average of 2.5 or better.
for entrance to veterinary medicine.

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
Chem. 114—General 4
Eool. 214—General 4
Math. 143-173* 3
Mil. Sci. 112 2

freshman

Second Semester C**.
English 123 ̂ 4„  4
Chem. 124—General
Zool 224 o
Math. 173-183 ^
Speech 112 «
-Mil. Sci. 122 ±

Total 16 hrs. Total 18 hrs.



34 Cameron State Agricultural College

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr.
Physics 114—General 4
Chem. 235—Organic 5
Hist. 223—American 3
Electives 4
Mil Sci. 212 I__I 2

Total 18 hrs.

Second Semester Cr.

Physics 124—General __ .  _ 4
Botany 114—General .  __ 4
Govt. 213—Federal 3
Bact. 224—General _ . - 4
Mil. Sci. 222 „ 2

Total , 17 hrs.

'"'gh school algebra, he should take

Junior College, Latvton, Oklahoma 35

Division of Business
The Division of Business offers pre-professional guidance and in

struction for students who plan to further their business education by c
tinuing professional study in the four-year college or university.

To meet the needs of the two-year student, this Division
programs, the two-year Secretarial and the two-year General B
Curriculums. A combination business-home economics progra „
scribed in connection with the two-year programs m the Division ot nome
Economics. . ,

Whether the student enrolls in the Pre^professional or m o"®
two-year courses, the purpose of the Division of Aground which
technical instruction in business and an <,ftizens
will assist students to become business leaders and useful cmzens.

The student should recognize that enrollment in ei er
before the date of enrollment. . , +!,« r^orinH nf annren-
employment at the executive level but it will lesse P
ticeship.

Co-Operation With Business ■ ^
,  The splendid co-operation of supple-
m the Cameron State Agricultural experience and counsel
menting the student's business training witn w Cameron's
not otherwise available. An increasing number of firms^looK
Business Administration Division for future emp y

PRE-PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS ^ student
The curriculum in pre-professional pj^®^|i®^fi^^^four-year college or

to enter a professional school bachelor degree.university and continue work leading to a D ^ .^j^h the

The student should be mindful g obtain a catalogue from
different colleges, Therefore, it is ajways wise selected with
the college he wishes to attend so that the
care.



i6 Cameron State Agricttliural College

FRESHMAN
Firxt Semester Cr. Second Semester Cr.

English 113 3 English 123 3
Sci6nc6 __ Sci6nc6 4

**Math. 113-143-173 3 Math. llS-Hs'-m 3

1  f Gc-v-rm IMil. sci. 112 (Boys) 2 Phys^Ed.^llMSrL)":::::: ?
SOPHOMORE

aSsss-—r
Somics 213 ' - o Geography 223-Economic „ 3Hectres 213-Prmc.ples 3 Economics 223-Principles 3

1  22r(Giris) ?
seme^teTCs^exltc^n" it ^ taTLien-ce-t-he'firstter. enroll in that same science the second semes-

algebra, the^student credits has been earned in
he enrolls in Algebra 14?—finL 173—College Algebra; otherwise
Mathematics. Math 113 "miS Algebra; or Math. 113—Business
be received in 113 ^^th. 143 if credit is to

will be requirec?1o"tak^'tSnll»^'^+"° school credit in typewriting
to later semesters. ypewritmg 103, with speech being postponed

RECOMMENDED ELFr'TTVFc. m i •the freshman year Sociolopv ^ ?°i ®^®ctives should be taken during
(Some colleges require foref^A home economics, language,
received in language ) Addftinnoi ^ Previous credit has been
journalism are excellent electives English, history, shorthand, or

For thosf wlf piln^fo^® ach^ CURRICULUMPicm lo teach Business subjects in High School.

^ Fir^t Semester FRESHMAN
English 113 , • Second Semester Cr.
Biology 114 i English 123 _ 3
Bus. Math, 113 | Eiology 124 _ 4
Shorthand 113-123 ' o 143—Int. Algebra 3
Speech 112 % Shorthand 123 and Typing
P. E. Ill . Or Dictation-Transcription _ 6

1  P. E. 121 I
Total 16 hrs. Total 17 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
Cr. Second Semester

-iciuems Q 2^.3 o
Economics 213—Principles "" ? Accounts 223—Elements __ 3
^ovt. 213—Federal " t Economics 223—Principles __ 3
Electives ^ Hist. 223—American _ 3
P-E. 211 3 geog. 223—Economic 31  p 221 1

Total _ _ _ iV'iT""

RECOMMENDED"eLE'ctivf^^; n •chology, Home Economirc. -^^vES. Business

First Semester
Bus. Com. 213 X" _ second Semester Or.

Elements"" 3 223 3

16 hrs.
machines, sociology, psy-

Jiinior College, Lawton, Oklahoma 37

TWO-YEAR SECRETARIAL CURRICULUM , .
The courses in this phase of the business program are offered t^o tram

for competency in the initial jobs of rnodern business, and for p
as typists, stenographers, and secretaries.

FRESHMAN
First Semester Cr. Second Semester

English 113 3 English 123 —— ^
Math. 113-Bus. Math 3 S. T. 123^horthand J
S. T. 113—Shorthand* 3 Typing 133-253 3
Typing 103-133** 3 Biology IH „
Govt. 213—Federal" 3 Speecn 112
Phys. Ed. Ill 1 Phys. Ed. 121

Total 16 hrs. Total 1®
SOPHOMORE ^

First Semester Cr. Second Semester ^ •
i"™-? Co-"- 21^ 1 Practici ::: 31. 214—Dictation 4 o. i. Fi<»mpnts 3
S. T. 202-Transcription 2 Accounting 213-Elemen^^-- ̂
Hist. 223—American 3 "ooi ~ 1
Sociology or Economics 3 Phys. Ed.
Rhys. Ed. 211 1 16 hrs.

„ -NoteT S?identi-who"hav"l'?ear of sLrt"-j^oll in Shorthand 123. Shorthand 113 is the beginning coui
"'*'*One year of high school typing credit will qualify the

enroll in typing 133. If he has more than one yeai of nign
'n typing, he will take typing 253. chnnld postpone as many

RECOMMENDED ELECTIVES: Students

t;,'«o\ona?cf"

^ First Semester ^ Second Semester C'-
iSSS : I "c Bufes^ 3

|?Srd«:::3
G°vt. 2^13 or Hist. 213-223 3 ^fd 121 (Girls) 1
Mifscf '2 Slfsci. .22 (Boys) --- 3

SOPHOMORE ter
First Semester C*- gu^tness Comm. 223 ^

Rtisiness Comm. 213 3 223—Elements* ------ ?
Acct. 213--Elements 3 Acct_ 2 ggs^Economic* - 3
geography 213—Principles* - 3 g5.p?manship 203* I
Office Marhinpc 9.12 2 Salesmansmp 3

iris) 2

2  , ®S;„lon BusIneisTsiudents

Cr.

3

■•With^'lL'^on^^nt oTtSe-nlad Division
g3-y substitute the following courses:
Home Economics Psychology 113
Sociology 113 Speech 122, 210
Journalism 253

Advanced Composition
Additional Typewriting
Additional Mathematics



38 Cameron State Agricultural College

I

Division of Engineering and Industrial Arts

The Engineering Division offers a full two-year course of study in
engineering. The curriculum includes the necessary prerequisities to the
junior year of work either at the University of Oklahoma or at the
Oklahorna State University. The department has enjoyed a substantial
^owth in equipment, teaching personel, and student enrollment during
the past few years. With two additional years of study a student can
cornplete a regular four-year engineering course of one hundred and
orty-eight hours, In this way Cameron renders a real service to pros
pective engineering students of Southwestern Oklahoma.

one engineer is indeed a real and useful one; whether
tields particular profession or enters one of the many other
na 111 women with engineering train-
S^emal traininl principle of offering a sound fund-
thds brLd tfafn^ mathematics, the basic sciences, and English. With
training in the re'^n'prtiv ^ definite specialized technicaltraining in the respective fields during two years at a senior college.

dent^by'act^uS^ SpeSce^mav°S£^'t laboratories where stu-
Ihe class room. The Division of Z principles taught in
dition to the basic science laborftSfiJ^. ® is. fortunate in having in ad-
clusively by engineers This building, used ex-Drafting laboratories are bouset Adrnlst'rllolf

Junior College, Latuton, Oklahoma 39

ENGINEERING CURRICULUM

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
Math. 173—College Algebra _ 3
Math. 183—Trigonometry — 3
Chemistry 114—General 4
Shop Elective 1
Speech 112—Fundamentals _ 2
Mil. Sci. 112 2

Second Semester
English 123
Math. 194—Analytics —
me 112—Engr. Drawing
Chemistry 124—General
Govt. 213—Federal
Mil. Sci. 122

Cr.

3
4

2

. 4

. 3

. 2

Total 18 hrs.

Total 18 hrs.

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr.
Math. 214—Dif. Calculus 4
Physics 215—General 5
C. E. 123—Surveying 3
Shop Elective 1
Hist. 223—American 3
Mil. Sci. 212 2

Second Semester
Math. 224—Int. Calculus
Physics 225—General —
ME 123—Des. Geometry
C E 214—Mechanics —
Mil. Sci. 222

Cr.
4

5

3

4

2

Total 18 hrs.

Total 18 hrs.

iSf: ihop il-MaSe Shop®
Econ. 213—Principles Shop 271—Weld g
Acctg. 213—Elements

TWO-YEAR ENGINEEMNG CURRICULUM
(for terminal students;

freshman ^
Cr Second Semester ^ ^

S"afh"l73%leie Aigebra".: 3First Semester
English 113 3
Math. 143-Inter. Algebra 3

'Shop E'lectlve 2 Govt. 213—Federal ^
MilitLf 2 Mimary sconce 122 _

17

Total 16 hrs.
Total --

SOPHOMORE

Semester Cr.
Math. 183—Trigonometry — 3
nysis 114—General ^
• E. 123—Surveying 8

Com. 213 3
Ehop Elective 2
Military Science 212 2

Second Semester _ 3Cr

hrs.

.

History 223-Amencan ^
Physics
*«Engir
Acctg.J
Speech 11^2_—; 222 _-
rS|.""ements 3
Military Science

Total
16 hrs.

Total IV nrs. geometry from high
. , *11 the student does not have credit m plan and planea/hooi, then the shop should be deferred to ano
goornetry taken this semester. ^,,.nna 122, Des. Geom. 123,

"Suggested electives: Engr. Drawing
courses.



40 Cameron Slate Agricultural College

INDUSTRIAL ARTS

ir.« courses in Industrial Arts are so arranged that a student majoring or mmormg m inuusir.ai Arcs may, upon graauat.on be aumfued
to the junior year oi work in a senior coiiege of his choice The Tho4
JorwSI! towrnl maXnTwt'"tarpemry^nd TeatLr'c^^^^ re°oi

INDUSTRIAL ARTS CURRICULUM

FRESHMAN

First Semester
English 113
Chemistry 114—General
ME 112—Engr. Drawing
Math. 143—Inter. Algebra
Shop 113—Bench Woodwork
Mil. Sol. 112

Total

Cr.
3

4

. 2

3

. 3

2

Second Semester Cr
English 123 3 *
Chemistry 124—General 4
Shop 213—Mach. Woodwork _ 3
Hist. 223—American 3
Shop 221—Care of Equip. l
Shop 291—Wood Turning l
Shop 231—Pattern Making 1

17 hrs.Mil. Sci. 122 2

Total 18 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
First Semester Tr

English Elective __ _ _ V"
Govt. 213—Federal " 3

Shop 1ME 122—Engr. Drawing 2
1^^^ —Principles 3112—General Shop 2

Mil

Secon

. Sci. 212

d Semester Cr.
Math. 173—Col. Algebra 3
Psych. 113—Elements 3

262—Carpentry Prob. 2
ME 123—Descriptive Geom. 3
Spech 112—Principles 2
Shop 271—Welding 1
Mil. Sci. 222 2

Total _ j0
hrs. Total 10 hrs.

Junior College, Latvian, Oklahoma 41

I'iv4

Division of Home Economics

The aim of the Division of Home Economics is to guide each student
in the use of educational opportunities made available by the college an^
the communitv toward effective functioning (1) in all phases of hei pei-
sonal and individual development: (2) in preparation
bilities of democratic citizenship and active community life, C )
preparation for marriage and HOMEMAKING; (4) economies
the majority, in a pre-professional background study of borne ̂  future—
with a view to continuing more advanced training for a
both in HOMEMAKING and a CAREER.

Home Economics at Cameron stresses the mdividi^^^
phases of learning that relate to home and manner of living and
netting. The chief concern is the family ""for physical and
working together; its appreciation f^nd preparation and
iTiental health; the guidance and care child . , ^ jniiy—buymanship,
^'Utntional needs of individuals; the Nothing 0 health, comfort,
flection, and construction; the Housing of. f^^
«nd beauty; and the use and adequacy of its income.

The curriculum of the Division of Home Economics 1 Pour classes of students: ^pneral or Vocational
Students who wish to prepare i?^^p^R^onomics Extension, nurs
homemaking in high schools, "Om
ery, kindergarten, or elementary nrofessional prepa-
Students who desire home f ""ricrtastitutional
ration for careers in hospital d , work, home s
interior designing, home demonstrai
and merchandising. . want some educati
Students majoring in other division
for home and family lifa-

1.

2.

3.



42 Cameron Slate Agricultural College

4. For the student who plans to stay in college two vears and is

mt&bTtoSi" HOMEMAKING coLined ̂with job op-
Building houses spacious home eeo-

atory wuHs five and wed-equipped. The foods labor-the doThtag labLrito™ dinettes, and
related built-ins measure un tn = i u'- cutting tables, and
ious living room with its fijnrfmnii 1 standard. The luxur-
and family Hfe trmW home
in the home economics courses It Xo ?ivp ^ ° received
related activities by the Cameron °PP°^tunity for practice inated With the State^ & §Z! StiltS
jun.c®'"st™L'gT'?i?lcta„l^°r"ri Curriculum are admitted withUniversity, the University of Oklah^^ nM Oklahoma State
and other senior colleges in the natioJi uS College For Women,
Economics. nation who maintain a school of Home

VOCATIONAL HOME ECONOMICS CURKICULOM

freshman
First Semester r- c.

English 113 o r, Second Semester Cr.
Chem. 114—Gene^il 4 nu^^sh 123 3
Food.' Preparation 113 <3 S, —General 4
Family Relations 113 q Clothing Construction 113 3
Art 112-Principles I Textiles 132 2
Phys. Ed. Ill _ f Personal Health 152 2

122—Principles 2
Total iTT—Phys. Ed. 121 __ 1

16 hrs.

Total 17 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
First Semester

Govt. 213—Federal ̂
Problems mYT—

Au^jSi^^hing Constr. 223
Child Care 212

Elective

Secon

Total

d Semester Cr.
Hist. 223—American 3
Chem. 203—Organic 3

^a^hy Nut. &Meal Serv. 3
Houseplan & Decor. 234 ~ 4
r-lective «
Phys. Ed. 221 I__r_rYri 1

17 hrs. Total
17 hrs.With the permission of the Divi«;inr. j

above listing may be replaced by appro?Jd courses in the
individual stSdInt Ap^oved r ^ne withEnglish or American Literature PhvsiolS?i q • ! ̂ves are: Biology,Journalism, Religious Education, Mathema&cs "ilangu^^^^"^'

Junior College. Lawton. Oklahoma

GENERAL HOME ECONOIfflCS CCMICCLHM
(Continuation or Two Year)

freshman

43

Second Semester ^

\
Personal Health 152 ^
Electives 1
Phys. Ed. 121 "

X 1 — 16 hrs.Total

Cr.

3
_ — 3

— " ' 2

First Semester
English lib 3
Food Preparation 113 — 3
Family Relations 113 3
Biol. 114 or Chem. 114 4
Art 112 2
Phys. Ed. Ill 1

Total 16 hrs.
SOPHOMORE

p.„, c ♦ Cr Second Semesterrirst Semester ur. ^ 9i3_-Federal
Hist. 223—American 3 9 j' ii2-213
Consumer Problems 213 3 132 — o

itlcfiv?"''' 1 SpSch n2-Fundamentals_-- 2
Phys. e1

Total 16 hrs. ^16 1"=^
Those students working '°™®''''.„^.ion|i'fertHicSe''shOT

merchandizing but not wanting a vocaUon Relations and
Biology 114 and Chemistry 114. Majors
Development will do the same. ^22, Typing, additiona
Suggested Electives: For Freshman Year. T^i^nnine
Science, second teaching field, Soci -Literature, House PPor Sophomore Year: English or Aj^SgioufEducation, Music, addi
234, second teaching field, languag ,
tional Clothing.

™o.„„ „o„

freshman cr.
c^pnnd Semester 3

F Orirst Semester
English 113

.
3

^"®S^^^ronstructTonT03-113 3
Food Preparation 113 | S^solil health 152^----"
Family Relations 113 5 Add Typmg-Short g
Typing 133-253 3 Dictaton-Tranac^^^^^^ _ 3
Shorthand 113-123 ? Qneech 112—Fundam ^Phys. Ed. Ill 1 Jgys. Ed. 121Ed.

17

Total .16 hrs. Total

First Semester /
Hist. 223—American «
^lothing 113-223 i
Consumer Problems 213 ---- ̂
"usiness Communications 21b o
Child Care 212 j
Biol. 114 or Chem. 114 ,
Hhys. Ed. 211 ^

Sen.ea.er
cpfond Semesiei 3

Govt !
Foods 112 ^""pecor. 234

Irs"!''-"-- ^
v.d.phys

hrs.

Cr.
3

.



Cameron State Agricultural College

Y DEPART

Kg

junior College, Laiutan, Oklahoma
45

Ressrve Officer Training Corps

A senirr division of the ROTC is
Its contribulion to the delense program. directly un-
ministered as an indepenaent unit of the the department
tier the President cf the College, and m this capacity me y
provides basic training instruction.

Basic Course

All male students entering the ScSnce'and Tactics,
course. On application to the Professor ^^iDtion from, part or
s udents may be granted postponement of, ^

of the basic course for any of the following

a. Physical disability. ,

b. Night or part-time student status, only so long as sue
exists. .

c. Active service or active duty for ^
Navy. Air Force, Marine Corps, or Coast Gua

d. Male students 23 years of age or over on
tixcn-ipt from ROTC training.

Uniforms and Equipment roviding uni-
The federal government supports 'F^!i^afXia^ls'"weapons, equipment,

orms, furnishing certain instructional administration,
^nd the necessary personnel for value of Government
president of the college is bonded for the tuuproperty so furnished. neatly, with strict

The uniform should always be ̂ °rn pr0P®r ̂  appearance be a
attention to details. Only in this way will the stua®dit to himself and to his college. niform are appli-

cahi'^^^ regulations concerning tb^ ^inn^ b'ut also wheneverjjble not only during military instruction but pgrt of it w
lu public places. The complete uniform wi
® Worn with civilian attire.

Conduct

jj, student is required to mni such authority must
Rations unless excused by proper authority ana

sented to the military instructoi. ^ ^eeo ordinary infrac-
■ "incaa fcjjccuseu uv

ed to the military instructor. ^ ordinary infrac

tion '^^'^re is a system of demerits ̂of department regulations to the -gnce, a student may

i-emrP^^'^ application to his miSai'y
doin demerits for minor in "number by a ^ -^nment is made
ta^-t® axtra military work; or Fi„otion for the assig . ̂  demerits

research, or essay, provided date upon whichhd the work done within three optional-
received. Working off demerits is op ^„,,.half of one pei



46 Cameron State Agricultural College

Discipline

While actually under military instruction, students will be consider
ed as being on a strictly military status. They will observe the tradition
al gentlemanly courtesies customary among military men. The
instruction of the basic course is meant to indicate in the individual, a
respect for proper authority, based on the principles that one cannot
lead properly unless he first learns to obey.

Cadet officers and noncommissioned officers are appointed by the
President of the College upon recommendation of the Professor of Mili
tary Science and Tactics and are to be obeyed and respected accordingly.

Cadet officers are required to pick out and correct mistakes at prac
tical exercises.

Instruction

All military instruction is under the immediate charge of officers of
the Army of the United States detailed by the Secretary of Defense for
duty at the College.

All students in the basic course attend five (5) hours of scheduled
instruction each week of the academic year, except during the periods
authorized by the Professor of Military Science and Tactics.

Grades in all military science courses will be in accordance with
standards listed for the rest of the college. Grades will be determined
after the consideration of the student's examination, conduct (demerits),
attendance, and inspections.

The ROTO Drill Team

Junior College. Lawton,
47

Division of Terminal Education

There is an ever increasing demand that the junior
fdequate training to that large group of students w ^^usjness or
their studies into the field of higher education but who en
industry at the close of their first or second year of co g

The Division of Terminal Education is ^helping to develop
Iv providing them some occupational training ^j^j^ik clear-their personal adequacy to the extent that they m y socially,
Z' .communicate their ideas eifectively, . Jpj.ve their community,to utilize their leisure time advantageously, aoh to sei p^gvi-
Though various two-year or terminal curricula have^^^^^ whose needs
S^sly under the different divisions, there are som number of

,^.ot fit into any of these Patterns. Therefore, ̂here^^^ student free
f^mred courses has been held to a mmim , offerings of the college
^..choose those courses from among the total one^hich he feels will best meet his individual need . ^ ̂

In setting up the curriculum required cours«^ nr|.s^^
J^dl provide knowledge necessary for effective ^ work taken m
thf "^ay he chosen from any course ofBa®J®rnimal curriculum would not »^ccessanly PP ^ decide to
Bachelor's Degree at a senior college sh(^uld the work
wni 1 his formal education. However, t penalized heavilyso apply. Thus the student would not be P
oPjective is changed.

The required courses are as follows: ^ hours
American history and government ^ hours
English

Speech

.2 hours

3 hours

Mathematics

Science

Physical Education or Mil-

Electives

TotalTotal

_.4 hours

"7"" 4 or 8 hours
Sci- "

_ 35 or 39 hours
64 hours

7" nd all other
number of hours- number of 26 cfj^otSr^^fvi-

equiremepts for graduation as listed on pages the othe
the same in the Division of Terminal Educ

the college.sions



48 Cameron State Agricultural College

Evening Classes For Adults

(A part of the Division of Terminal Education )

PURPOSE

"^9^® the demands of modern business and industry are forincreased schooling and better education for those seeking jobs therein.

who evening classes for those
but who wish to

throih^thf eHecUv? u^oM^lure tta enjoyment can come
ha7e^c\?d\^er'= halTIi w^nfe™ to"lo^'bTL^v°e^

trans£erSd'badf?ihiih°chOTi™ed?t™d'^^ courses may bements for high school diploma at your home schooh require-

general information

hr?o'SsSm'elYloV'Ste\^/i:el?i°n\rMonday and Thursday nights with Wednesday being the ttod"?X

jority of cours^es cost^$Soo^pe¥sLelLn
rh^-o7r?erw^'.Yreri4'"Scf
students lor each'^ouSf of^eS Thfs is^h^ ba"4°mTn f
cost of the course. A class cannot be started
reason there can be no refund of fees if the student find? th?l ii +
complete the course. siuueni imds that he cannot

met rt™famp™h~emoll'^^^

credit for their work w.ll nicessarily m^et one of college
entrance, (b) to (f) listed on page 23 conditions of

litnior College, Uu-ton. Okhhoma
49

ENROLLMENT DATES—Summer tS^ S,
2-3, 7:00 P. M. m the coiiege audiwnum on the
Wednesday and Thursday, sept. 10-11, in the same olace
P. M.; Winter term, Monday and Tuesday, "mum-sday, March 18-19,
c-nd hour; Spring term, 1959, Wednesday and ih should
same piace and nour. Those who cannot i regular time of
pre-enroll at the Dean's office the week P"°^g„rQllment for the first
such enrollment. All classes remain oP®" ®' redit and who enroll
three sessions, hut those who expect to receive
late must make up any work missed.

books—Books and supplies may bo^ks may be ob-
i^tore. It will be open on enrollment night. Alter ina
tained from the instructor.

COURSES OFFERED

BUSINESS: (See pages 59-60 for descriptions)
Accounting 213-223 ^^'^^!"^"h^T3-123
Business Communications 213 Shoit 133-253
Business Law 213 Typing 103-133
general COURSES: (See pages 51-59 for descnptio
^ „.Any course in the Divisions of Arts and S^^^"o^owing courses have
-.ufficient demand will be given. In the pas
een asKed for most often:

English 113-123 Algebra 143

SSr^S"",
Analytic Geomeiry
Calculus 214-22
General Chemistry
Psychology 11^
sociology 113 J43.153
European H sto y

--ut^rai Govt. 213

Physics 114-12^ Trigonometry

Home economics: (See pages 62-63 for des P

®HOp; descriptions) prawing
Hench Woodwork 113 Welding 281
Acetylene Welding 271

iia-123

English Usage 203
English Literature 213-223
nierican Literature 283-293

Economics 213-223
American History 213-223
Epeech 213
^i'ench
Bot;

115-125
-any 114
1 _



50 Cameron State Agrictiltural College

DESCRIPTION OF COURSES

AGRICULTURAL COURSES

203-PRINCIPLES, Class 3 hours,
tary principles ol economics as 'applied^o a^rlcuftuS^foSurtLn''"™"
1 hour^taSo^s'^Lu^^^ machinery. Classand repair of tillage, seeding, and harverngl^icWne'S?.' operation, care
ENGmEERTNG^s^^l CONVERSATION
room and field exercises in mannino- lal credit 2 hours. Class-ing, farm and Pon?£y4\%"nroffi.5rS^^^^^^^

CATTLE,^^EP.^HOGS^DI^^ Fi^? MARKET CLASSES OF
standpoint. Recommended for all .students inli^SS SSn'g InTpro^'

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 123—LIVESTOCK FFirnTMr' o
mester. Cla.ss 2 hours, laboratory 2 hours rrertif iT Second se-
study of livestock feeding problems The selertinn elementary
feeds for the different classes of livestock Pral-tSi^ Preparation of
andng rations for various kinds of livSoS methods, bal-

br=?ds'of%.S,"cattfi;sJ;eera?l hogr'"'""^'"'
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 110—LIVESTOCK TITDPT'Mr' t -u 4.?. hours, credit 0. Pract.ce in judging catrifsh^ep, a™hogs

credi?fh®oIr"iTtudfoTd° hVcmnft^rs^e?'"- ^ hours,mg, selection and care of dairy cattle' elementary work in judg-

Class 2"Cr! lilc7a?o''r?'2^h?u''rrc^ldir3
principles and practices of dairy iattle feedtag and rnanSem "

ClassT?o°um®Kmt^^hourf^re^^^^^^

semestJ?cFass l^h^urf Llcratoty'^f SFs^'t^dTs ̂/STUHES. Second
for Oklahoma. and silage. A year round pasture program

end ̂ lS^e?te?.^cSs W°2 h PRODUCTION. Sec-
requisite: Botany 114. Clasdfipaffnn /iw -u 4®' ^ Pre-
cuiture of important cereal fiber forage^^leL identification and
crops with empha.sis on the principles ̂ of crfpTrodudion
Daborato^^ SS^ rS^^

Jtiiiior College, Lawton, Okjehoma
51

the most important crop seeds with special emphasis placed on
fluencing the quality of seeds. j ahnratorv 2

FIELD CROPS no—CROP JUDGING. Fmst sem ^
hours, credit 0. Selecting and judging seeds. Factors miiu

horticulture 103—general ^iSoductory
mester. Class 2 hours, laboratory 2 hours, , and practices un-
course in horticulture including a study P, a short introduc-
der-lying the production of J^^nance of a farm garden,
tion of floriculture and forestry. The impor ̂ ^rr^octpr Class 3 hours,
, ̂ POULTRY 104-FARM POULTRY. First s
laboratory 2 hours, credit 4 hours. The nd?tmns. An introductory
cipies 01; poultry husbandry to general farm Recommended
course fnr tho.se expectin.g to major m Pen ^
as a good practical course in Poultry Hu.. crrrNCE First semester

SOILS 224—FUNDAMENTALS DF SOIL prerequisites: Chem.
Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 hours, eiedit ;?ai
114-124 or equivalent. A general eonrse dealing principal chemmah
Jien, composition and cJassification of so relation to plant grow .
physical and biological properties of foits in
sou productivity and land use.

Nr,t ; : "I , laboratoir «
intended for science major.s. 3 hou^s- ^ebrate

,  biology 124—GENERAL il4. A study of me ggges.
credit 4 hours. Prerequiste: L^^uman body ^

Thr 'with careful consideration -tudy and is ^°^transmission, im
m-ii' ̂ '^hibian is used for disease, diseasemui' P^her topics studied are h®^"® .-Ag forms. Phe PP ^ ggch discu -

ecology, and development of the^x.^^^ ^ factor 01
sIq lo the problem.s of man " . class 3 hours.Not intended for science majois^ semester. ^ action of
1^. botany 114_GENERAL botany.^
jaborator^ 2 hours credit 4 hours. The s jgaves, fjo ^ plant.

Morphology of =t^"/',econdaW ".ter Class 3 hour^-ds. The physiology of P^"^"^®^2r«TANY Second g plant
lat^SOTANY 124-GENERALBOTANy^^y "ILts stressing Wt
froTYi *1°^^ 2 hours, credit ̂ .hours. ^^^^^^ring . i^jngdom.
'orSo simplest to the highest gf the p semester. ClassreiationshiDs. origin, and e\o ^-tctrY. Second course fof



52 Cameron Slate Agricultural College

hcrae economics students, and those students planning pre-nursin** Thosewho have had chemistry in high school should take Chemistry 115
CHEMISTRY 123—GENERAL. CHEMISTRY Second semester Class

Lmmu-t^on'^nf°r^ ̂  hours credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Chemistry 113.
S-gaS'c anrioods Chemistry and an introduction to elementary
3  semester. Class
for those who have h-^ri nn u "^his course is recommended
the fundamental nrinH^ chemisty. The course deals wAh

an introduction to all

take Chemistry 115. '' " chemistry in high scnooi should

3 hou^rfiS™?v1Vnms^?remI'4 ho^^^ semester. Class
Continuation of General Chemkh-v P.rerequisite: Chemistry 114.
qualitative analyls of common metals introduction to elementary

4 hours, labMatorv^3^l7ui^^c^^ CHEMISTRY. First semester. C'ass
Ch-mistrv or permission Thrif ^ Prerequisite: High School
should register for this course fn^ead S'th th^®^ chemistry
course. Similar to Chemistrv io^ u ̂  general chemistry
time. An honor course for those wh^ h ^ completed in one-half the
experience, are capable of doing th^^wokk previous training and
Class 2 hours, labora^tor^e h^rs'^CTeS^4 S'^mest.^r.
115 or Chemi.^trv 114 and 124 Thn hours. Prerequisite: Chemistry

add ?Sal^
IC_STUnFNTS. Class 2 ECONOM-
quisite: Chemistry 113 and 123' RprnffrJ^/ ^ ̂ o^rs Prere-ics. The occurrence, methodfof Sarat^on
properties of the more common ' characteristic reactions and
to the compounds studied in foods nipounds with special reference

First semester.

ChemisSy 124 Prerequisite: Chemistry
quantitative analysis includes both volumetS anH^°^^ t«chninue of

CHEMISTRV 9-^^ r>T,r^ A gravametric methods.3 hours, laboratory 4 hour^ crG^IF-S?^^^®7'^Y. First semester Class
Acquired of pre-merticaJ studem^'r^^.f Chemistry 114c pies and theories of the chemistrv of general prin-

preparation, and the reaction of alinhatir fnH " ̂°mpounds, methods of
CHEMISTRY 245_ORr Aisirn aromatic compounds.

Fir.st semester. Class 3 hom-s^T^^ AGRICULTURALhours. Prerequisite: Chemistry 114 and 124 ^ hours, credit 5

methods'^VptpSn" Ihe
hours°IM?„,!i^PLAY ^
ma"ke-rp%rtofn°' stg^e^crSi
hours. CoiitinuaS o(^i>amatTrs^n?°'^'^'^^°'^' ® credit 3
hours, St®?hoSSil^nlhe 'Semester. Class 3tcnce. the torms ol discourse, the use^o^te Sr^^lTd rSfct

junior College. Litclon, Oklahom"
53

ENGLISH 123—FRESHMAN ENGLISH ^ecofd semester a
hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Englisn 113. Continuation o
course. Selected types of literature included. unnrs

ENGLISH 203-ENGLISH USAGE.
Prerequisite: English 113 and 123. Special work m functional u g
emphasis placed on effective speech and writing.
^ierequjsite: English 113 and 123. special —
emphasis placed on effective speech and writing.

ENGLISH 213-SURVEY OF ENGLISH LITERATUJ^oster. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hour.s. Prerequisite: Enghs
113 and 123. A study of English literature from its beginning
° the seventeenth centurv. ^rr^TADATTTRir c;prond se-

ENGLISH 223—SURVEY OF ENGLISH LT^ literature 213.fester. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. Prereqius • ^ century to
A SLuay Ol c^ngush lueiaiure .rom the close ot the seventeen

3  ENGLISH 233—ADVANCED COMPOSITION^ First ^r-
3 hours, credit 3 hours. Preiequisite: English 113 and 123^ a ^
eenization, style, and eftectiveness in the student s own comp
Cia„ ENGLISH 243—ADVANCED COMPOSITION.^^^co^^^^^^ ^
stu? ̂  hours, creait 3 hours. Prerequisite. E g gggay for the pur-study of kind of writing with emphasis on the infoimai
^0 of improvement of style. _ trRARY. Either se-
ENGLISH 252—USE OF BOOKS AND 113- A stuoy

S m'"- ^ hours, meau 2 hours. P/^requ sue. ̂ ng^oL^^^l°r reference In various fields ol ^y/raiigement: intelligent
ograpny staking; general pnncdpies oi hbiaiy air

01 library resources. . riass 3 hours, lah-
or-.^l^CLlSH 253—JOURNALISM. Eh'sf newspaper writing.
The7/u^ hours, credit 3 hours. An ̂ "Irod theirof news story writing and the kinas■^rces. Class 3 hours, lab-

263-JOURNALISM. Second semesi^^^lory 2 hours, credit 3 hours. Pi-etequishe. Jouj^ newspaper and
Gaft?^; "^^nfinued with study of the mechanical s .pr Class 3 hours, credit 3 h^NGLISH 273—JOURNALISM. Ehh^J" ^^^^kinds of news.hours. Practice in gathering and wiiVng all semester. Class
3  283-AMERICAN LITERATURE^ ^^3 3^^ 123. A^l^dy Of hours. P^'erequisRe-Enghsh .^^hitman.y of American Literature from its cipcond semester. Class
3 hours^'^LlSH 293.--AMER1CAN LI-gRAT ^^^position 113 an
^l^dy to the present^ hours^?^^,^!! 293.--AMERICAN LITERAI^ Composition 1siiiri ' oredit 3 hours Prerequisite. Eng present. thp0£ American ter?ture from Whitman to the P ^ The
-■■the aid 202-Scconri semeater. Class 2 hou , ^prevention of injuries. First read-hour^^ENCH nS-BEGINNiNG E^^^fS-ammar, pronunciation.
itig f.' ® hours. Essentials of Class 5'  oniposition die'' —..^fcation. . _-v..Aocler.



54 Cameron State Agricultural College

GEOGRAPHY 213—PRINCIPLES OF GEOGRAPHY First semester

Ue?u?on°S f ® '^*'1 vegetation, and re-
humTSpectf ^="vities of man. The principles of geography in its
hours'lri'ftThonrrft®™^'^''^ GERMAN. First semester. Class 3no^s, credit 3 hours. Intensive course of essentials of German grammar
pronunciation, reading, composition, dictation, conversation. '

123-BEGINNING GERMAN. Second semester Class 3

Uorof^Germ™ "3 or equivaTeS'^aoSfnua'

Class ?hIS,"cSt^3 Second semester,
state in the AmSl fXaiism th'e lo ' °°'"i t^e
ulatlon of business; labor- education h?aTtb™ru' courts; reg-
finance; the police power civ.l service ^Shways; public
government of municipalities and. coiTnties. reorganization;

Each ™me?ter c5L's~"2° taul^^c^'edit GOVERNMENT.
Story of the exploration of Oklahoma- the FivP PWriv
homa; Civil War and reconstruction-'plalrit lnH?:!
try; coming of the homesteader- develoDment nf cattle indus-
territones; statehood,, government of th?^t?atA Oklahoma and Indianstatehood; economic and SCal developmen '
requirements in Oklahoma history for st?te teachers' ceSmcatS"

HISTORY 143—EUROPEAN HTSTORv ir- .hours, credit 3 hours. A study of Europe f^o^lsS^tn ^
with the states of Europe at the dawn nf tVip vr^ to 1815. Course deals
Reformation; Europe in the age of Louis XlV-^he
eluding emergence of Russia, struggle for coloni^^intfl?^^
tion, government and society under the old re°-ime era of
olution and Napoleon. iCoime, era of the FrenchRev-

rii HISTORY 153—HISTORY OF MODERN EUROPF cio jClass 3 hours, credit 3 hours. Course is a studv of SnS; semester.
eluding the era of Metternich; the industrial i""
mocracy; unification of Italy and Germany dTcav nf
impeiahsm; the World War and its causes' Treatv of
war reconstruction; Russian revolution; rise'of comm^niYr^ f
nanism; World War II. omrnunism, facism; and

HISTORY 213—HISTORY OF THE UNITED STAtfq t. v
ter. Class .3 hours, credit 3 hours Covers the neriod'YYf semes-
Course deals with the founding and develcpr^^ent of th? colonil°.
American revolution; the Confederation; the formulation of thS n'
tution; the development of the West; Jacksonian dem^v^L^^"'^-"
■SYdYfl background of the civil war; theprogrS'^oJ
ter. Each semes-

Junior College, Laiaton, Oklahoma 55

war and peace, 1924-1929; domestic problems of the twenties; depression
and the New Deal; World War II; the post-war world.

hygiene 222-PERSONAL HYGIENE APPLIED Either semes^^^^^^Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours. A course dealing .^^^h phases of pe^son ^
hygiene and .such social hygiene problems as will ®%p2^:-ements
J^\/ndividuai and the community. (This Ag ) Open to bothof Health Education required for teacher's certificates.) Open xo

and women. •. oH
.  mathematics 123—beginning ALGMRA. Class 5 hours, orIt 3 hours. The equivalent of a year of high school algebra.

MATHEMATICS 103—PLANE GEOMETRY. Class ^hours. Prerequisite: One year of high school algebra pequivalent of a year of plane geometry in high school.

ter pfATHEMATICS H3—BUSH^ESS MATHEMATI^® -.P^ess 3 hours, credit 3 hours. This is ^ „ time-saving meth-^atmns of arithmetic, with the introduction J .j^js/on This course also
m addition, subtraction, multiplication, of all kinds

with practice in solving practical business problems
"h emphasis in business methods. Either semes

ter pI^athfmatics 143-intermediate algebpYk ^ hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite. One y ^ ^s who have||A "
"ShImATICS 152-SOLID GEOMETRY^^Cl^g/^ hours, 2

orY Plane geometry and one ^ solids, applications." equivalent. Lines and Planes rn sph^ 'he comm

alp.K^' 3 hours. Prerequisite.^"- — exponents;va^^bra and one year of plane geometiy. ^heoiy introductions, binom
iakS^®^' functions; logarithms; partial fractions.Is theorem; progressions; compiex ' MFTRY Either semester.
Cia, mathematics 183-PLANE TRjGCgJ^OM^^ ^ tHgo-brl ! ̂ ,^o«rs, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite.^O^^^^^^g^^ ^ use of trj^_?eSlo?,r be^een ̂ '^h^ 'uncWon.^ ,be

'  ,„ester.Clas,4 hours,
crpj-M^'^f^PMATICS 194—ANALYTICS. Sgon^s^^^^^^^g. apphcatmn|'_
^he Prerequisite: M^'^'o^Iht^line- the circle; demen-thp <f fhe equation; the straioht geometry of t^r^jquation of the^econd degree; analytical g ^^„ester
Clasfi^THEMATICS 214-DIFFERENTIAI^CA^j.^, ""'falgSak
•^alculilc credit 4 hours. Prerequis^^^ differentiation p^axi-circuiY ' ^^Initesimals; A,nctions; higher deri forms,ma aln and logarithmic funct mdeterrnmvurvl'JS "'nPnB; semester.
ClasMd'Y^^^ATICS 224—INTEGRAL CALC^^^^^^ ^^tppuSiS? fo
hateY ^ hours. P^®^.^nroper integrals;lenefi, differentials integrations; gnd moments^gth Of curves, areas, clnters of gravity, an ^
hourM^SfC 113—harmony. cadences;
mainr" of keys, scales, iritervals, pt^prds. Writing pjg analy-moiv iriinor keys; dominant seventh ch ^jtion. Simpisis melody and figured bass. Ongma• -keyboard harmony.



56 Cameron State Agrictiltural College

MUSIC 123—HARMONY. Second semester. Class hours, credit 3
hours. Prerequisite: Harmony 113. Secondary triads, leading tones
seventh demimshed seventh, and dominant ninth; key relationship and
modulation. Keyboard work. Original composition and harmonic anal
ysis.

MUSIC 132—EAR TRAINING. First semester. Class 2 hours, credit
2 hours. Sight singing. Melodic, rhythmic and harmonic dictation.

MUSIC 142—EAR TRAINING. Second semester. Class 2 hours, credit
2 hours. Prerequisite: Ear training 132. Continuation of Ear Training 132

213—H^MONY. First semester. Class 3 hours, credit 3
iwimh "u ^°rnplete study of harmonic resources
bom-d hannony chords. Original composition. Analysis. Key-
1  ̂USIC 223—HARMONY. Second semester. Class 3 hours credit 3hours. Prerequisite: Harmony 213. Chromatically altered chords non-
chordal tones, chromatic modulation, irregular resolutions of the'domi
nant seventh. Original composition. Analysis. Keyboard harmony

9  232-EAR TRAINING. First semester. Class 2 hours credit2 houis. Prerequisite: Ear Training 142. Sight singing Melodic HiVmtinn

corded music and live perlormances when Possible
lectures and assigned readings. group discussion.

Per ™fom A°?our7e'?n^ Prerequisite:
grades. Not open to credit to -children in the

ed once for credit beginning Jr'iano. May be repeat-

per

Prerequisite: Permission and Music 110 or equivalent Or for ^

?r"edit " per day. SnT hoS
MUSIC 130-CLASS VOICE. Class 2 hours Draetiee la

fdl^cetecredh."''"""^^ Marbe^lpeai-'
equivatot'i^ aftwJ-minute^STv'iral®^^^ <"■
per day lor music majors. Credit 2 hours. Or Tor Mn-ma,ors one ih°T
Sl'repeat'e"for''c"ed"r''- ' "our credit.'
hour^'^?J?t.'c'eVh"o"ufpi'^fy™eSlf 2\'ii:fs®leS^n\^ ^brass instruments. Some instruments are available. instruction on

MUSIC 122—WOODWIND INSTRUMENT CT Ac:'5 j
ZToI ' P"- day cSl LulfBfgrnfnglSST:tion on all woodwind instruments. Some instruments are avaufble

MUSIC 252-INDIVIDUAL INSTRUMENT LESSONS. 2 thirty

Itinior College, Latvton. Oklal'oma 57

minute individual lessons per week, ,9 equivalent,
hours. Prerequisite: permission and Music 112 and 122 or eqFor music majors only. May be repeated once ^

MUSIC 111, 121. 211, 221--CHORUS. Class 2 h^urS'
MUSIC 151, 161, 251, 261—BAND. Class 3 hours, ^
PHYSICAL EDUCATION lll—^hree clock ho"

hour. For first semester freshman. Gymnastics calPHYSICAL education 121-Th«e ctack^hjrs per^week,
hour. For second semester freshman. A con ^er week, credit 1

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 211—Three olo^ ^^P ^gcond year ac-
hour. For the first semester accomplishments of the first
livities and skills beyond but similai to

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 221—Three clock^hou^^^hour. For second semester sophomores. A fTheory)—Class
PHYSICAL EDUCATION fundamentals of organiz-

2 hours, credit 2 hours. A course training and diet, selec-
ed activities, leadership, Station of game rules.tion and usage of equipment and inte p popster. Class 3 hours,PHYSICS 114—GENERAL PHYSICS. plane'Geometry and
laboratory 3 hours, credit 4 ^ j Q j^echanics, heat and soun .
Algebra 173. A first course m college physics,(Not open to engineering studentsj cecond semester. Class 3

PHYSICS 124^GENERAL continuation of Physics 114_liours, laboratory 3 hours, credit 4 houis_ A ^ engineering
Light, electricity and modern physics, u
students.) TxvcTrc: Class 4 hours, laboratory 3

PHYSICS 215-GENERAL .PHYSICS.^^^^^y permission. A first
hours, credit 5 hours. ,f' pchanics heat and sound,
course in college physics class 4 hours, laboratory 3

PHYSICS 225—GENERAL PHYSrc^. equivalent. The secondhours, credit 5 hours. Prerequisite, ^-fj-jeity light, and atomic phy
semester of college physics First semester. Class

PHYSIOLOGY 213—HUMAN PHYS ^.^^^ Education. Elective for
3 hours, credit 3 hours. _,,.,cpc An introduction to the
students majoring in rion-science c • human body.ture and function of the various sy ^cvcHOLOGY. Either semes-PSYCHOLOGY 113—ELEMENTS OF
ter. Class 3 hours, credit 3 ugbits and personal adjustme
mental phenomena, and effective study habits
"■"XlGIOUS EDUCATION ^
cou™?tJv™ng te 'enu" Old TestamenL h.stORY ANDRELIGIOUS EDUCATION 12^NEW
literature. Second Semester. Clas related sources.
based upon the New Testament -dtjopHETS. Class 2 hours,

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 212-^^ e
credit 2 hours. A study of Old Testa „attt
major and minor prophets. _ AND LETTERS OF PAUij.RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 222-L LMte^s^S
Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours. A moie ae Letters 01
historv and literature based on the booKS o
Paul to the New Testament Churcnes. cnCIOLOGY. First semester.

SOCIOLOGY 113-PRINCIPLES OF SOLiU



58 Ccmeron State Agricultural College

Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. A general survey of the scope and problems

rfitSnshllL development of humanrelationships which influence the rise and growth of peoples and imnelthe organizations composing human society peopies, ana impel

hourfc?eSu°3°h™rs'Th°Sto

hourf SPANISH. Either semester. Class 3
prcnuncMen Jeadmf comZltZ'rfi°'t "£ Spanish grammar,
designed for adult studeS." ' conversation. Espeeially

hourf frSft^a semester. Class 3
ation of Spanish 113. "^-^^HUisue. Spanish 113 or equivalent. Continu-

hours, credi? S^h^S^^Sa^s of"^^^^ semester. Class 5
reading, composition, dictation. convSsatmm Pron"nction,
1  SPANISH 125—BEGINNING SPATjtqit o jhours, credit 5 hours Prereouisit^ 11 ? Second semester. Class 5
Spanish 11.5. erequisite 115 or equivalent. Continuation of

ClasfSs, c"ldTt'?h™fs''li™ SPEECH. Either semester,mg in everyday relationships an!r™ubl.c ISSSs" °£ =P®^k-
Clasfl hoSS. "eV2™oZs'^lr"^eZ® Second semester.
Speech 112. reiequisite. Speech 112. A continuation of

the theory^?! argT^SatTo^n Sd^ deb^te^^'prfr'^'^ ^
part of this^^ourse"'""®'

Classa Ss.'crtsT^'V^u^ ADDRESS. First semester
Study of practical speeches such'as ^22 or perrSssion!and other such speeches. Practice in^?fng'ZTerS°to'

SPEECH 223-FORMS OF ADDRF9<5 g material to the occasion,hours, credit. 3 hours. P-equisitetS|,3^1-"o^,£^^^^^

requisitef SpeShTSZ^pfrZ^i-M^pS?^ ̂ ^ Pre-
JeqSrod':™' poetry anlVrose°'pTbU?^pZ'^^^^^^^
requisite^'speZZi'^ Co^^i^ZZ S^Sn^ ^ Pre-
rnd"o'rh"erZdl"„«ce:"-™®™»'^ pre&n'^^i mSZafto^raSo'
CTedft?^hoZ.PiZfqZHf.^Jp®e?h^lU^^^ 3 hours,room and workshop activities which give thZrH^'.

Class 3 hours,

progrZs'"""''"''" discussion, radio writing^ andlpedPftfpe^o??ai^
hours, laboratory ̂ 2 h?ur^,^?rtdit ̂ Zu?s*^ BriS^''^ semester. Class 3

uu ̂  hours. Brief survey of the animal

Junior College. Laivton, Oklahoma
59

kingdom. Structure and function as well as evolution of the systems of
the organism as relates to the vertebrate animal. ...c+ot- nfl«:s

ZOOLOGY 224-VERTEBRATE ZOOLOGY. Second^semeste^^^^
2 hours, laboratory 6 hours, credit 4 hours. A . ̂  economic
vertebrate animals. Classification, morphology, physiology,
importance of the vertebrates.

BUSINESS COURSES

ACCOUNTING 21,3—ELEMENTS OF ̂CCOUNTIl^.^Eithe^^
ter. Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 hours, business transactions, in-
keeping principles, and practice m recording . j ledger closing,
cluaed in a study of financial statements ̂ ^d p^ractice m le g

ACCOUNTING 223—ELEMENTS OF ?ho^ ■ Prerequisite:
ter. Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 hoiiis, , gj-g^ip and corporation
Accounting 213. Problems °"s?udy of cost accounting,
accounting, together with an elementary stu ^ class 3 hours

BUSINESS H3-INTR0DUCTI0N TO BUsinK^^
credit 3 hours. A survey course i" elementary Dusme p
signed specifically for the terminal busine • laboratory 2

BUSINESS 212-OFFICE MACHINES. Cl^a^ss.^1^ houu ̂ abo^
hours, credit 2 hours. A business couise to q training m the
variety of com.monly used office machin^, w P machines,
use of ten-key and full-keyboard adding macnine ,
and duplicating equipment. * .,«vr,pctpi- Class 3 hours,

BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS 213—^ External and in-
credit 3 hours. A general mtroduction to adequate at-
ternal structure of the business Ppngiish
tention to the details of effective business Engnsn ^lass 3

BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS j^ggg Communications 213
hours, credit 3 hours. A continuation o through the medium of
with a study of the communications of ^ included is a unit on
business writing; sales letters; publicity reports.
advertising. r-c ria-:< 3 hours, credit 3 ho^s.

BUSINESS LAW 213—PRINCIPLES. general principles of law
This is an introductory law couise. ^nurse is designed primarily
that every individual should know. The course
terminal students. _ ECONOMICS. Class 3 hours,

ECONOMICS 213—PRINCIPLES OF nature of our pres-
credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: S°Pb°moie concepts m econonnc
ent economic system; L®i^rice and the monetary system,
life; organization of production; va -/.j^^Tyrjcs Second semester.

ECONOMICS 223—PRINCIPLES 213).
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. (A '^fZsportation, monopoly, labor, tariff
volved in problems of taxation, tra P
and foreign exchange. rFOGRAPHY. First semester.

GEOGRAPHY 213—PRINCIPLES OF vegetation and
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. The principles of geography m at.,
relief upon the social activities of man.
human aspects. /-n-crxr-T? aphY Second semester.

GEOGRAPHY 223—ECONOMIC GEO importance of the
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. A x , factors in the production, dis-
earth's resources and either environmental lacio
Iribution, and consumption of attcS Either semester.

MATHEMATICS 113—BUSINESS ̂ ATH fundamental opera-
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours._ This Js a saving methods m
tions of arithmetic, with an intrqductio course also deals
addition, subtraction, multiplication, and division.



60 Cameron State Agricultural College

business problems of all kinds with emphasis on business

or.M 203—Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. A generalcourse designed to meet the need of students preparing for office or gen
eral business work, with emphasis on the art of selling.

training 113—beginning shorthand

H  f ° Shorthand rules and methods followed by
Swfn vocabulary drills and letters. Credit will not be
Strance credTt P^^^^^ting one year of high school shorlhand as

be anoTS fo Credit will not
shorthand. Speed requirement 80 words

credft^ 1ie™quLu?V^ Class 4 hours.Greater emphasis on transcrintion (Shorthand).

SECHe/aR^^^^^ -ncurx-ently"::?h" DlTat„'''2:'4° ""
site: Iforthan? m Meet PRACTICE. Prerequi-general office practice and diJjfpc in ^ hours. A study ofgraphic duties essential for business et^'oymln't
lion. cSs"! htut: cStThotrs'fce°e^''-f beginners' Dicta-
Secretarial Training 123 (Shorthand^ Cr^af Typewriting 133, andlion and dictation. Speed 90 to 100 words plfSinm?

4 hotTtflh !tots''lt«qu&tf DICTATION. Class
A continuation of the above course Mnro J-w- (Dictation),
tion. Rep'.rt of addresses Speed 110 to Itn ^^^^^rilt and technical dicta-typewriting 103-BEG1NN,n "tTass at"This course is planned for beginners and mvpi ^ ^
of typewriting, including the masterv u u fundamental skill
ing. and typing letters and re^frts keyboard, practice in copy-

typewriting 133—INTERMEDIATTT nihours. Prerequisite: Typing 103 or 1 year oThmh ^ credit 3
development of skill in the practical anniiJaHn® typewriting. The

given to arrangement and styles of ?e tJJs Attention
scripts, rough drafts, business fwms stencilfAa material, manu-

TYPEWRITING 253-ADVANCED Class' Tb
Prerequisite: Typewriting 133 or two years of hiJi "T' ^ hours.
Further practice in the application of tvoewrh S typewriting,
developing speed and production typewriting qtafi emphasis on
documents, letter writing comprise the routinf'suSions^ i^eports, legal

engineering courses

3 hours, "edit 3™urs^SereqiiSef 2 hours, laboratory
rurvlyTn^' "-Ss ̂an""^,^racUci"^
hours. Prerequisftes?cl?c™f?i4^ndP^ 4 hours, credit 4
SI?Sc?STh^iff™-d hL'/.£ ap^^Slu^chlliSt

Junior College, Latvion, Okjahoina 61

M. E. 112—engineering DRAWING. First semester. Laboratory
4 hours, credit 2 hours. Study and practice m methods of en^neermg
drawing. Students must furnish instruments, paper, and diaw g

M. E. 122—engineering DRAWING. Second semester. Labora
tory 4 hours, credit 2 hours. Practical problems in machine drawing.

M. E. 123-DESCRIPTIVE GEOMETRY. Second semester^ Class
1 hour, laboratory 6 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Plane Geomei y.
Problems relating to the point, line and plane. The S®"® ninn^ sections
fication of lines and surfaces; tangent planes to surface, p
intersection and development. , ,

SHOP 112—GENERAL SHOP- Either semester. Class 1 ^ "
oratory 3 hours, credit 2 hours. A combination of woodwork, carp^e^ ^y,
forging, rafter cutting, and figuring bills of lumber. Als p
farm constructions. „ vrmrs

SHOP 113-BENCH WOODWORK. First semester C^ss 3 houi^
laboratory 6 hours, credit 3 hours. Elementary hand woodworking,
quired of Industrial Arts students. i,r..irc credit

SHOP 131—FURNITURE REFINISHING. 122 or per-
1 hour. May be repeated once for credit. * a^d upholstering,
mission. Methods of furniture refinishmg, repairing ana p
An elective course in any division. uciir<5 credit 1

SHOP 141-METAL BENCH WORK. Laboratory 3 hours, creaii

SHOP 151—ARTS AND CRAFTS. Laboratory 3 hour^
Shaping, tooling and lacing leather; of metal,
as copper, aluminum, etc. Soldering of diffeie ccme<;ter Class 3

SHOP 213—MACHINE WOODWORKING. Secon_^,^^ ^^2 or
hours, laboratory 6 hours, credit 3 woodwork. Required of
equivalent. A beginning course m macnine w
Industrial Arts Students. Tri,-cf semester Labora-

SHOP 221-CARE OF SHOP and sharpening of the
tory 3 hours, credit 1 hour. A course m the repaii an
tools and machines found in the usual snop. hmirs credit 1 hour.

SHOP 231—PATTERN MAKING, ̂ahoratoiy ^
Required of all freshmen engineering students. Element y
wood turning, and pattern making. gi^^er semester. Lab-

SHOP 241—MACHINE SHOP P^^^™ ctice in machining metals,oratory 3 hours, creoit 1 hour. Theory P'^f „edit 1 hour.
SHOP 261—MACHINE SHOP.. Laboiatory 3

Prerequisite: Shop 241. A "pMS Class 1 hour, laboratory 3
SHOP 262—CARPENTRY PPCBLEMS. U j framing

hours, credit 2 hours. Beginning course in rafter cutii g,
and building with lumber. v,„.,rc crpdit 1

SHOP 271—ACETYLENE WELDING. Labora ory metals,
hour. A beginning course in welding, brazing, and cutt g

SHOP 281-ELECTRIC WELDING. Laboratory 3 hours,
hour. Types of,welding practice. 1 Vmiir A

SHOP 291 WOOD turning. Laboratory 3 ours,
beginning course in wood turning. ior>tiirP andSHOP .271N-ACETYLENE WELDING. 54 cioc ou ^ beginning
laboratory for night class students only^ Credit
course in welding, brazing, and cutting loMnrP and

r4 plock houfs of Iscturo snd
SHOP 281N—ELECTRIC WELDING. 54 cloc

laboratory for night class students only. Credit 2 hours, ryp
trie welding.



Cameron State Agricultural College

HOME ECONOMICS COURSES

ART 112 art principles. Laboratory 4 hours, credit 2 hours
An elementary study of problems and practices in freehand drawing and
lettering. Recommended for Elementary Education major.

ART 122 ART PRINCIPLES. Laboratory 4 hours credit 2 hours

1  CLOTHING SELECTION AND CONSTRUCTION Cla<;-1 hour, laboratory 4 hours credit 1 hnnrc Pr.r,ot Class
suited to individual needs and personalU^with specS s'S-eJf
mental sewing techniques, flat-pattern alteration? funda-tng. and modeling pra'clice. For'major\1'nToTen'to'l'SS'

—TEXTILE PURCHASING AND CARE Place o r,credit 2 hours. A study of the textile fibers and tabrkf'their
identiiication, and care with stress on BUYMANSHIP at: ?
practical uses m household items and clothing suited to thffa^??®u ?
get and the individual girl. Open to majors, and non majorl

H A. 223—ADVANCED CLOTHING CONSTRUCTION Pio i u
laboratory A hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite ClotSn^^ i ff ̂
mission Construction of more advanced garments wit^fntho
tumty to utilize improved clothing constfuction
techniques Also, included are (1) More advanced dothini
sewing skills suited to the individual personalifv selection and
and/or (2) Fundamental problems leading into nrof abilities;signing and tailoring, lor those Tho want fhls^^rai^tag'''™"^

H.A. 233—COSTUME DESIGN Cla^c ^ i l. x
credit 3 hours. Costume Design principles a^ ̂ nn Sh
aress design to be constructed and fashioned bv the original
Construction of dress forms, optional wi?h claS Offi
ten or more interested students. Offered on request by

1 K 234—-HOUSE PLANNING AND DECORATTOkt r-ilaboratory hours, credit 4 hours. Prerequisite- Ar7 n?'i?o hours,
sion. A study of the house from the stand Anin't * or permis-
economy, including principles "l interior decorati^n"'''"'^'
arrangement and furnishing to scale of certain ^ ® applied to the
to income levels and personalities therein. A brief studf Problems suited
standing periods with an emphasis on thf contPr^?^ out-
ture, furnishings, and accessories of ?hat peNod Enfn
film projects, and demonstrations are a paU of the coS?se

H. E. E. 21.3-CONSUMER PROBLEMS Class ^ i, '
hours. Consumer problems typical of the modern 3 hours, credit 3
life. The purposer are: To assist fn prob^erS^of'^J^SL
A'hich we cannot escape; to assist in the managemem nf tI?
energy as related to homemaking, family and com^nTv
understand the place of the consumer in society DScu^fnn^ '
projects, field trips, and films are included. Both fo?m?nrc'
majors. majors and non-

H. S 152—PERSONAL AND FAMILY HEAT TM m n ,
credit 2 hours. Developing proper appreciation fnr r. "+■ £ hours,ways to gain, regain, and reLirft. Emphas s ?s oTacert^health of the college student in relation to home famtlv hflmunity hygiene along with a study and some pracfce ^"sfm^^e h'oT;

Junior College, Latvton, Oi}ahoma 63

nursing procedures, home treatments, improvised equipment,
and nutrition-habits for health and happiness. Open to
majors, both men and women. Recommended for Elementary
majors.

H. L. 113—PERSONAL. HOME AND FAMILY RELATIONS. Class
3 hours, credit 3 hours. Required of all Home Economics studen . p
to all other students. Both men and women. The purpose is to u p
understanding of human relationships, desired roiatinp tohavior and relationships as applied to relation-
personal, home and family life. Problem examples, boy
ships, dating, courtship, choice of life mate, marriage, . '
readings, films, speakers, panels. _ „

H. L. 212—CHILD CARE (LIVING WITH CHILDREN) Class 2
hours, credit 2 hours. The intellectual, physical, social, ^nd emot
development traced from iniancy living withplaced upon observing pre-school children objectively while i™them in families, organized groups, and with nJ th^study their behavior, personality, and habits as ?^^?oted y j,
ty on the child's activities and relationships within °wn fam ywherever we find him. Typical problems with ^ situktions:
to avoid, and overcome arc included. A vaiiety films sneakers,
library, observations, class and panel discussions, repo , -and demonstrations with children are Jociuded. Recommen^^
Flementary Education majors and others. Both men and w

H. S. 112-MODERN QUICK MEALS. J
hours, credit 2 hours. Planning, and preparing compiet

in preparation AND ELEMENTARY^
PSSicfIf g^v^r in 'fhf Jon
balanced fcod-dishes for the college girl and foj. nutrition
routine, cookery principles, and correct . . etiquette are put
stressed. Besides this, informal table service and tabfo practice regularly in the convenient home-like Unit
For majors and non-majors. .
^  H. S. 213—FAMILY NUTRITION AND ii3^^nd
iiour, laboratory 4 hours, credit 3 j" the plan-
Chemistry or permission. This course provides for cxpenenning, preparing, and serving of Paidies, coffees tea^ ^
cheons, and dinners with emphasis applied to • „ ponsider-
vidual college girl and her family. In addition, students receiveable in laboratory routine, cookery techniques, table '.|gte table
quette, all types of formal and informal serving with app P
settings, and flower arrangements in the attractive liv g
Home Economics Department.

military courses

MILITARY SCIENCE 112-122—FIRST YEAR £,u?s^^-
MIHTARY SCIENCE. Class and laboratory indivdual
ganization of the Army R. O. T. C.; American of com-
weapons and marksmanship; school of the sold

MILITARY SCIENCE. Class and Laboratory ^ l^^rs,
Crew .served weapons and gunnery; and aerial photo-
weapons; role of the Army in National
graph reading: school of the soldier and exercise of



64 Cameron Stale Agricnllural College

INDEX

Page

Absences. Regulations Governing 25

Administration, Officers of 4

Admission Requirements 23

Agricultural Judging Teams 19
Agriculture, Course Descriptions 50, 51
Agriculture, Division of 27-28
Apartments 12

Arts and Science, Courses 51-59

Arts and Science, Division 29-34

Athletics 19

Auditing Classes, Fees for 16

Awards 21-22

Board and Room 16

Bookstore 12

Buildings 11-13
Business, Course Descriptions 59-60
Business, Division of 35-37

Calendar, School Year 2

Clubs and Organizations 20-21

Committees of Faculty 8

Damage to Property 17

Debate Team 19

Discipline 26

Dormitory Regulations 17

Dropping Subjects, Fee for 16

Dropping Subjects, procedure 24
Education Curriculum

Employment, Student

Engineering, Course Descriptions _ 60-62
Engineering, Division of 38-40
Examinations 25

Expenses 15, 16

Extra-Curricular Activities 19

Faculty 5-8

Fees 15-16

Grades, After Withdrawal 24

Grade Card to Parents 24

Grade Points 25

Graduation Requirements 25, 26

History and Government Required 25

History of Cameron 9

Home Economics, Courses 62-63

Page

Home Economics, Division of 41
Honors 21-22

Industrial Arts, Curriculum 40
Infirmary 12, 17
Journalism, Course Descriptions 53
Judging Teams 19
Library II

Living Expenses 16
Loan Funds 14

Military Science, Required 26
Music Courses 55-57

Music Curriculum 30. 31
Music Organizations 19

Night Classes 16, 48-49
Nursing Curriculum 32
Pharmacy, Curriculum 31
Phi Theta Kappa 20

Physical Education, Required 26
Pre-Medicine 33

Probation, Scholastic 24

Publications 19

Refunds 16

Registration 23

Regulations 16

Religious Influence 19

Room, Reservation of, in Dormitory 17

Rooms, Off Campus 17, 18
ROTC 26, 45, 46

Schedule, Changes of 24
Scholarships 13
Scholastic Probation 24

Secretarial Training Curriculum 37

Speech Activities 19

Student Christian Association 21

Student Employment 14
Student Health 18

Student Senate 20

Terminal Education, Division of 47

Unsatisfactory Work 24

Veterinary Medicine Curriculum 33

Withdrawal from School 24

"V" 20


